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From the castle of Ralf, Sire de Tirel near Paris France; to England; to Ireland; to the USA; and beyond-- 
these are some of the TERRELL  Trails upon the sands of time. 
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MINIMUM  DUES INCREASE & ALL 
OTHER BALLOT ISSUES PASSED 

Your ballot was counted and the results are in the table in the 

right column.  This will help simplify our fee structure. 

Unfortunately, no amount of money can repair my health.  The 

need for organizational changes outlined in the last issue still 

exists.   There is a definite need to shift some responsibilities in 

the near future.  It is not good for an organization like ours to 

depend too heavily on one person. 

 

ELECTION RESULTS 
We thank the 49 of you who took time to mark and return your 

ballots on issues facing our Society.  The results are in the table 

below.  We also thank those who penned a few words of en-

couragement on your ballot.  A few added personal comments 

about some of the options.  Those comments are below. 

BALLOT TOTALS 

ISSUE YES NO 

Raise Dues to $20 49 0 

Back/Single Issue $5 45 2 

Discontinue NEW Lifetime Sub-

scriptions 

45 4 

Discontinue Gift Subs 45 3 

Disc Library Subs 42 4 

Disc Air Mail 43 3 

Disc outside USA postage 42 4 

COMMENTS: 

“Continue Gift Subscriptions at member price” 

“upgrade Gift Subscriptions to $20.00” 

“Gift Subscriptions to $20.00” 

“Discontinue Gifts” 

“Library Subs. To $15.00” 

“I've always felt dues were quite low” 

“Send electronically, I'll still pay.” 
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LEWIS/TERRELL/MUSICK LINE 
From: Mr. Donald G. Musick of the Musick Family Associa-

tion; 1006 Main St; P O Box 1267; Mt. Vernon, IL 62864-0026; 

http://www.musickfamily.com/ and 

http://xaa.tripod.com/LEWIS2.html  

1. DAVID LEWIS Sr. 
Ref: THE GENEALOGY OF THE LEWIS FAMILY IN 

AMERICA, by William Terrell LEWIS, The Courier Journal 

Press, Louisville, KY, 1893. This genealogy is the only known 

record for the children of David LEWIS Sr. Tradition said John 

LEWIS came from Wales to Virginia about 1660-1670. Just 

before coming he spent some time with the MOSTYN family in 

Flintshire. 

After coming to Virginia, there were several exchanges of let-

ters with the MOSTYNS. These are traditions and the connec-

tion that John had with the MOSTYNS is not known.  

TIME LINE & CITATIONS FOR David LEWIS 

5 May 1695 David LEWIS, son of John LEWIS, was bap-

tized.  His mother's name was not given in the St. Peter's Parish 

Register.  St. Peter's Parish Register, New Kent Co., VA, p. 367. 

13 Nov 1713 David LEWIS was one of the headrights of Capt. 

Nathaniel WEST of New Kent Co., VA, St. Paul's Par., for 

land "binding on  Allens Creek below place called Gold Mine." 

1717 David married in New Kent Co., Ann TERRELL, daugh-

ter of William TERRELL and his wife Susan WATERS. 

20 Mar 1719 David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, New Kent Co., p. 265 

16 Jun 1720  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 122 

2 Mar 1721 David LEWIS and Charles LEWIS listed in road 

survey order St. Paul's Par. Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 101 

22 Jun 1722 Patent to David LEWIS of New Kent Co., VA, 

100 acres in King William Co. on north side of Pamunkey River 

adjacient Thomas DAVENPORT, Co. HILL and David AN-

DERSON. 

22 Aug 1727  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 270 

7 Feb 1728/9  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 270 

20 Feb 1731/2  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 275 

1 Mar 1733 Appraisal of the estate of William BOUCHER 

taken by David LEWIS, John GARLAND and Cornelius 

DABNEY recorded 1 Mar 1733 Hanover Co., Court Order 

Book, p. 8. 

19 Mar 1733 Inventory and appraisal of estate of John HUD-

SON, David LEWIS one of the appraisers, recorded 7 Jun 1734 

Hanover Co. Court Order Book, p.18 

5 Apr 1734 Inventory of estate of John DOWNS, appraised by 

David LEWIS and others, recorded Hanover Co., Court Order 

Book, p. 11 

3 Oct 1734   George the Second to Joel Terrell and David 

LEWIS, a grant of 2300 acres in the Colony and Dominion of 

Virginia for 11 pounds and 10 shillings of good and lawful 

money, sitting and being in the county of Goochland on Moors 

Creek, on the South side of the Rivanna.  Virginia Patents and 

Grants, 1732-1735, 15:356 

mailto:info@terrellsociety.com
http://www.terrellsociety.com/
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9 Feb 1735  William Terrell LEWIS appeared for his father, 

David LEWIS, in a matter of processioning St. Paul's Parish 

Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 284 

18 Oct 1735  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 283 

11 Sep 1739  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 293 

15 Sep 1741 Justices and militia officers sworn - - , - - -, David 

LEWIS a Lieut. take the oaths appointed by act of Parliament - 

- - Goochland Co., VA, Court Minute Book 5:2  

15 Sep 1741  On the petition of  David LEWIS, ---, David 

LEWIS Junr., 
   --, William LEWIS, -- leave is granted them to clear a road 

from the Secretary's foard to the D. S. tree and that the petition-

ers be exempt from working on any other road.   Goochland 

County, VA, Court Minute Book 5:3-4 [Road Orders are taken 

from this record.] 

18 Sep 1743  David LEWIS in Processioning Orders St. Paul's 

Parish Vestry Book, Hanover Co., p. 302-3 

Feb 1745 David LEWIS sworn in as Capt. of Albemarle Co. 

Militia.  [Albemarle Co. was formed from Goochland in 1744.]    

Edgar Woods, History of Albemarle County, p. 9 

25 Apr 1745 On the petition of David LEWIS for a road over 

Capt. Charles LYNCH foard, leave is granted him to clear a 

road accordingly. Albemarle Co., VA, Road Orders, 1744-1748, 

p. 10 

1745 David LEWIS, David _____  , Daniel HALLADAY and 

John KING ordered to appraise land on Mecham's River Al-

bemarle Co., VA, Court Order Bk 1:80 

27 Nov 1745 Ordered the road from D. S. Road to Capt. 

Charles LYNCH 's ferry be a public road and that the Gang 

formerly Appointed to Work under Capt. LEWIS to Clear the 

same. Albemarle Co., VA, Road Orders, 1744-1748, p. 85 

16 Aug 1746 The Road from David LEWIS road to the late 

Secretarys Mill is ordered to be kept in repair by the Secretarys 

hands that live above the Mountain the hands of Thomas 

SOWELL and by the Inhabitatants on Biskett Run Thomas 

SOWELL overseer & c.  Albemarle Co., VA, Road Orders, 

1744-1748, p. 164 

16 Aug 1746 David LEWIS With the hands formerly appointed 

to work under him are ordered to continue their road to the Sec-

retarys foard. Albemarle Co., VA, Road Orders, 1744-1748, p. 

165 

1746 David LEWIS listed as a county magistrate.  Edgar 

Woods, History of Albemarle County, Appendix 6, p. 376 

29 Mar 1747 David LEWIS among list of subscribers promis-

ing to pay for a minister for the Congregation of Rockfish, to 

administer the Ordinances according to the Rules and Practices 

of the Orthodox Reformed Presbyterian Church, Mr. Samuel 

BLACK was called, David LEWIS - 5 shillings per anum.  

Edgar Woods, History of Albemarle County, Appendix 1, p. 

362 

20 Aug 1747 James WARREN Jr. purchased 217 acres in Al-

bemarle Co. on south side of Rivanna River, a branch of 

Moore's Creek, adjacient David LEWIS. VA Land Grants, 

28:153 

12 May 1748 Ordered John REID, David LEWIS, and John 

WOOD or any two of  them do view the way from the great 

Mountains to Morrison's Road and make report & c.  Albe-

marle Co., VA, Road Orders, 1744-1748, p. 360 

12 May 1748 Ordered David LEWIS and his gang do clear a 

road from Charles LYNCH's ferry road the nearest and most 

conventient way to the  Court House.  Albemarle Co., VA, Road 

Orders, 1744-1748, p. 361 

24 Apr 1749 James HENDERSON to Joel TERRELL, 122 

acres on branches of Meadow Creek, south side of Rivanna 

River, adjacient James FIDLER, Howard Cash, the grantee, 

Charles LEWIS.   Wit: David LEWIS, Abraham MUSICK, 

Charles SNEED Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Book 1:151 

15 Sep 1749  A tract of 290 acres surveyed for Martin TRAP 

was transferred to William TERRELL Junr., neighbor was 

Capt. David LEWIS Albemarle Co., VA, Surveyor's Book 1, 

Part 1, 1744-1755, p. 26, by Chester R. JOHNSON 

16 Sep 1749  A tract of 300 acres was surveyed for John 

GRILLS on branches of Morre's Creek, neighbor was David 

LEWIS Albemarle Co., VA, Surveyor's Book 1, Part 1 1744-

1755. p. 27, by Chester R. Johnson 

1749    200 acres surveyed for David LEWIS, most data un-

readable, transferred to William TERRELL Junr.  [Probably 

William's part of the 2300 acre tract obtained by David  LEW-

IS and Joel TERRELL in 1734.] Albemarle Co., VA, Survey-

or's Book 1, Part 1, 1744-1755, p. 27, by Chester R. Johnson 

18 Sep 1749 A tract of 50 acres was surveyed for Joseph 

N__[unreadable] in the fork of Moores Creek, neighbor was 

Capt. D'd LEWIS Albemarle Co., VA, Surveyor's Book 1, Part 

1, 1744-1755, p. 27, by Chester R. Johnson   

4 May 1750 David LEWIS of Albemarle Co. to William Ter-

rell LEWIS, for the natural love and affection, 200 acres on 

branches of Moors Creek, being part of a great tract granted to 

David LEWIS by patent. David LEWIS seal Wit: John LEW-

IS, David LEWIS, Joel LEWIS Recorded in Court 8 May 

1750 Albemarle Co., VA, Wills and Deeds  1:174-5 

4 May 1750  David LEWIS of Albemarle Co. to David LEW-

IS of same, for the natural love and affection, 200 acres in St. 

Annes Parish of Albemarle Co., on branches of Moors Creek - - 

- being part of a greater tract granted to David LEWIS by patent.   

David LEWIS seal   Wit: John LEWIS, Wm. Terrell LEWIS, 

Joel LEWIS   On 4 May 1750  livery & seisin was given by 

David LEWIS Senr. to David LEWIS Junr. David LEWIS seal    

Recorded in court 8 May 1750 Albemarle Co., VA, Wills and 

Deeds  1:175-6 

4 May 1750 David LEWIS of Albemarle Co., to John LEWIS 

of same, for the natural love and affection, 200 acres in St. 

Annes Parish on branches of Moors Creek  - - being part of a 

greater tract granted to David LEWIS by patent - David LEW-

IS seal Wit: Wm. Terrell LEWIS, Joel LEWIS, David LEW-

IS  Recorded in court 8 May 1750 Albemarle Co., VA, Wills 

and Deeds  1:176-7 

4 May 1750 David LEWIS of Albemarle Co. to Joel LEWIS 

of same, for the natural love and affection, 200 acres in St. 

Annes Parish on branches of Moors Creek being part of a great-

er tract granted to David LEWIS by patent - David LEWIS seal 

Wit: John LEWIS, David LEWIS, Wm. Terrell LEWIS Record-

ed in court 8 May 1750 Albemarle Co., VA, Wills and Deeds  

1:178-9 
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10 May 1751 Howard CASH and wife Ruth to son Stephen 

CASH for love and affection, 250 acres, Meadow Creek, adja-

cient Abraham LEWIS, David LEWIS, Joel TERRELL, part 

of a patent. Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Bk 1:311 

10 Feb 1751/2 Deed of John HEARD to Charles LAMBERT, 

schoolmaster Wit: David LEWIS, Hiram GRAVES, John 

GILMORE Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Bk 1:407 

1 May 1752 Deed of Charles LYNCH to Thomas WRIGHT  

Wit: David LEWIS, William Terrell LEWIS, Henry TILLY  

Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Bk 1:444 

11 Jun 1752 Deed of Thomas WRIGHT to Henry TILLY, Ivy 

Creek branches adjoining Michael HOLLAND, Alexander 

MURROW, Charles HUDSON Wit: David LEWIS, John 

Woods, William Terrell LEWIS Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Bk 

1:449 

[Albemarle deeds from 1753 through 1757 are missing.] 

25 Oct 1755 John BROWN for victualling men patrolling un-

der Cap. David LEWIS [Sr.] Claim of David MOORE for 

provision provided Cap. David LEWIS's Co. of Rangers which 

provisions were received by Christian.  Augusta Co., VA, Court 

Order Book 3:490 

14 Apr 1758 John ROBINSON for provisions delivered to Da-

vid LEWIS Sr.,    Captain of the Militia.  Augusta Co., VA, 

Court Order Book 3:142       

26 Aug 1758 Deed of Robert HARRIS of Fredericksville Par-

ish [at this time in Louisa Co.], to son-in-law John RODES for 

slaves. Wit: Joel TERRELL Jr., David LEWIS Albemarle 

Co., VA, Deed Bk 2:67 

14 Sep 1758  Albemarle Co. David LEWIS paid for conducting 

soldiers to    Fredericksburg  L 3 . Soldiers mentioned as serving 

in the French & Indian War, defending the frontier of the colo-

ny.    Hening, Statutes at Large, 7:204 

14 Sep 1758  Albemarle Co.  David LEWIS paid 15 shillings 

for carrying ammunition.    Hening, op. cit. 7:203 

16 Dec 1758 David LEWIS to Joel TERRELL both of Albe-

marle Co.  whereas two tracts of land, one for 2300 acres and 

one for 700 acres on Moores Creek branches and Meadow 

Creek, patented to LEWIS and Joel TERRELL, decd., David 

LEWIS gives bond  

4 Jun 1736 to Joel TERRELL to release 1600 acres.  Terrell 

died before deed was made, left a will and gave Joel TER-

RELL Jr. 700 acres on Meadow Creek. Wit: Henry CARTER, 

Alexander MICHY Jr., Prudens LEWIS Albemarle Co., VA, 

Deed Bk 2:94 

5 Sep 1759 David LEWIS and wife Mary, to William Terrell 

LEWIS Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Bk    ,  p.  

19 Dec 1759 David LEWIS to Joel TERRELL, son of Joel 

TERRELL decd. of Hanover Co.  3000 acres on Moore's Creek 

and Meadow Creek, 2 patents to David LEWIS and Joel 

TERRELL decd. for 2300 acres and 700 acres made bond 4 

Jun 1736 to make deed to Joel Terrell decd for 1600 acres.  Ter-

rell died before deed was made and left a will and devised 1100 

acres to sons Joel and William.  500 acres remainder, adjacient 

John DABNEY, Francis JOURDAN, road to Wood's Gap, 

TERRELL, William Terrell LEWIS, and grantee.  500 acres 

herewith conveyed. Wit: William Terrell LEWIS, Joel LEW-

IS, Henry CARTER Albemarle Co., VA, Deed Bk 2:294 

9 Dec 1762 David LEWIS Sr. and William Terrell LEWIS to 

Richard BENNETT, 100 acres, part of a patent to David 

LEWIS Sr. adjacient William Terrell LEWIS, Abraham 

MUSICK and Thomas BENGES. Albemarle Co., VA, Deed 

Bk 3:272 

12 May 1763 Joel TERRELL and wife Anne to John DAB-

NEY 400 acres, near road from the Blue Ridge to the Court 

House, Terrell's Ordinary, adjacient David LEWIS, Francis 

JORDAN, Moore's Creek branches, William Terrell LEWIS 

the grantee and David LEWIS Jr. Albemarle Co., VA, Deed 

Bk 3:298 

19 Nov 1764 Petition of William FUQUA for 38 days as sol-

dier under Maj. David LEWIS in 1756. Journal of the House of 

Burgesses, 19 Nov 1764 

21 Oct 1778 Will of David LEWIS Sr. Proved in Albemarle 

Court 1779. Albemarle Co., VA, Will Bk 2:381-2 

Generation No. 1 

1. David LEWIS bapt. 5 May 1695 (St. Peter's Par. Reg.) 

m(1)c. 1717 New Kent Co., VA m. 1717 Ann TERRELL b. c. 

1692, d.c. 1734, dau. of William TERRELL and Susannah 

WATERS.  His will dated 21 Oct 1778, was proved Sept. Court 

1779, Albemarle Co., VA.  

  i. William Terrell LEWIS b. c. 1718 New Kent Co., VA, d.c. 

1802 Nashville, TN, m. Sarah MARTIN 

  ii. Susannah LEWIS b. c. 1720 Hanover Co., VA, d. 1784 

Rutherford Co., NC, m. Alexander MACKEY 

  iii. Hannah LEWIS b. c. 1722 Hanover Co., VA, d. 1822 

Clark Co., KY, m. 1744 Albemarle Co., VA, James 

HICKMAN 
2. iv. Sarah LEWIS b. c. 1724 Hanover Co., VA, d. 1807 nr. 

Florissant, St. Louis Co., Louisiana Terr. (MO), m. 

Abraham MUSICK 
  v. David LEWIS Jr. b. c. 1726 Hanover Co., VA. 

  vi. John LEWIS b. c. 1728, Hanover Co., VA, d. 1784 Albe-

marle Co., VA, m(1) 1750 Sarah TALIAFERRO, 

m(2) Susan CLARKSON 

  vii. Joel LEWIS b. c. 1730 Hanover Co., VA, d. 1813 Spot-

sylvanis Co., VA, m. Mary TUREMAN 

  viii. Anna LEWIS b. c. 1733 Hanover Co., VA, d. 2 Jul 1835, 

Rutherfordton, Rutherford Co., NC, m. 1753 Albe-

marle Co., VA, Joel TERRELL Jr. 

David LEWIS Sr. m(2) unknown 

David LEWIS Sr. m(3)c. 1753 Albemarle Co., VA,  a widow 

Mary McGRATH Hart 
  ix. Elizabeth LEWIS b. c. 1754 Albemarle Co., VA, d. 1838 

Clark Co., KY, m. John MARTIN 

  x. Col. James LEWIS b. c. 1756 Albemarle Co., VA, d. 1849 

Franklin Co., TN, m. 1779 Albemarle Co., VA, Lucy 

THOMAS 
  A Mirian LEWIS b. c. 1759 Albemarle Co., VA, d. 1845 Jes-

samine Co.,  KY, m. 1785 Col. Gabriel MADISON.  

[While she is probably a descendant, no proof of par-

entage was listed.] 
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Generation No. 2 

2.  Sarah LEWIS d/o David LEWIS & Ann TERRELL b. c. 

1724 Hanover Co., VA, d. 1807 nr. Florissant, St. Louis Co., 

Louisiana Terr. (MO), m. as his second wife, Abraham MU-

SICK, s/o George MUSICK & Annie ALLEN. Abraham was 

born about 1722 in Spotsylvania County, Virginia; d. Abt. 1832, 

St. Louis, Missouri. He later lived three miles from Char-

lottesville, left there in 1763, moved to South Carolina in 1765, 

and then to Rutherford, North Carolina, He and his sons Lewis, 

William and David fought at the Battle of Cowpens in the Rev-

olution. Abraham later was the patriarch of a wagon train of 

about one hundred persons, led by his son David, who traveled 

slowly through the Cumberland Gap to Georgia, Kentucky, and 

Illinois in 1794. He and others crossed the Mississippi to Span-

ish Louisiana (later Missouri) in 1795, and some went north to 

Logan County, Illinois, where they were associated with Abra-

ham Lincoln. 

Children of Sarah LEWIS & Abraham MUSICK: 

+3.  i.  Terrell MUSICK (1748-1820), m. 1768 Abraham 

MUSICK (1746-1818). 

+4. ii.  Lewis MUSICK (1750-1782) m. Mary MacKEY 

+5. iii.  John MUSICK (1752-?) m. Elizabeth ? 

+6. iv.  Joel MUSICK (1754-1792) m. Catherine ? (?-1825)\ 

+7. v.  Sarah MUSICK (1756-1820) m. Joseph WILLIAMS 

(1856-2820) 

+8. vi.  William MUSICK (1758-1804) m. Winifred HAN-

NON/HARMON/BANON 
 +9  vii.  Susannah MUSICK (1760-?) m1. Solomon LINK (?-

1816) m2. Edward SULLENS (1762-?) 

+10. viii.  David MUSICK (1763-1837) m. Prudence 

WHITESIDES (1776-1837) 

+11.  ix.  Jehoida MUSICK (1765-1816) m. Sally WINN (?-

1836) 

+12.  x.   Ephraim MUSICK (1767-1845) m1. Winni GIL-

LESPIE (1768-?) m2. Nancy “Nan: Agnes  McMIL-

LAN 
+13. xi. James MUSICK (1769-1817) m1. Nan WILKIN-

TON/Nancy WITHINGTON (1788-1821) 

Sarah LEWIS Musick m2. Joseph WILLIAMS. 

Generation No. 3 

3.  Terrell MUSICK (1748-1820) d/o Sarah LEWIS & Abra-

ham MUSICK m. 1768 Abraham MUSICK (1746-1818) her 

first cousin, s/o her father’s older brother, Ephriam MUSICK 

and Isabella ROY.  

Children of Terrell MUSICK & Abraham MUSICK: 

14.  i.  Asa MUSICK (1770-1817) m. Elizabeth MOORE 

15. ii.  Eli MUSICK (1773-1850) m. Nancy LONG 

16. iii.  Edi MUSICK (1777-1822) 

17. iv.  Uri MUSICK (1781-1822) m. Elizabeth SULLENS 

(1789-1873). 

18.  v.  Roy MUSICK (1782-1842) 

19.  vi.  Sarah MUSICK (1782-1852) m. Samuel BAY. 

20. vii.  Anna MUSICK (*1792-?) m1. Thomas MEADOWS; 

m2. Joab BARTON 

21. viii. Uel MUSICK (1793-1868) m. Sarah Sally CA-

SON?CASSON. 

22.  ix.  Isabella MUSICK (17931864) m. James B. WAL-

TON (1785-1861) 

 

4. Lewis MUSICK (1750-1782) m. Mary MacKEY 

Child of Mary MacKEY & Lewis MUSICK: 

23.   i.   Jane MUSICK(1781-1834) m. Charles DUNCAN 

(1774-1840) 

 

5. John MUSICK (1752-?) m. Elizabeth ? 

Child of John & Elizabeth MUSICK: 

24.  i.  Rachel MUSICK m. Abraham MILLER 

 

6. Joel MUSICK (1754-1792) m. Catherine ? (?-1825)\ 

Children of Joel & Catherine MUSICK: 

25.  i.  Leander MUSICK  

26. ii.  David MUSICK (1790-1847) m. Nancy ? (1792-1844) 

27. iii. Abraham MUSICK (1791-1873) m. Nancy DAVIS (?-

?) 

 

7. Sarah MUSICK (1756-1820) m. Joseph WILLIAMS 

(1856-2820) 

Children of Sarah MUSICK & Joseph WILLIAMS: 

28.   i.  James E. WILLIAMS (1778-1851) m. Mary COOK 

(?-1848) 

29.  ii.  Micajah WILLIAMS (1783-1825) m. Mary SUL-

LENS/SULLIVAN 
30. iii.  Lewis WILLIAMS (1784-1838 m. Mary/Nancy 

JUMP 
31.  iv.  Benjamin WILLIAMS (1785-?) m. ? HAMILTON 

32.  v.   William Sherey WILLIAMS (1787-1849) m1. un-

known Osage Indian; m2. Unknown Mexican wife 

(?-1822) 

33.  vi.  John W. WILLIAMS (1795-?) 

34. vii.  Mary WILLIAMS (1800-?) m. Francis MATTOX. 

35. viii. Olive WILLIAMS (1803-?) m. Thomas W. WYNN 

36.  ix.  Arabella WILLIAMS (1806-) 

 

8. William MUSICK (1758-1804) m. Winifred HAN-

NON/HARMON/BANON. Musick Family chart shows Wil-

liam m. to a Winifred with each of the above last names.  How-

ever, his children are listed under HARMON. 

Children of Winifred HARMON and William MUSICK are: 

37.   i.  Lewis MUSICK  

38.  ii.  Washington MUSICK 

39. iii.  James MUSICK. 

40.  iv.  Pamelia MUSICK m. Joseph WALTON. 

 

9. Susannah MUSICK (1760-?) m1. Solomon LINK (?-1816) 

m2. Edward SULLENS (1762-?) 

Children of Susannah MUSICK & Solomon LINK are: 

41.   i.  Daughter LINK 

42.  ii.  Sarah LINK m. Robert MUSICK. 

43. iii.  Virginia LINK m. John CHILDRESS. 

Children of Susannah MUSIC Link & Edward SULLENS are: 

44.  iv.  Washington SULLENS 

45.   v.  Thomas Jefferson SULLENS (1806-1850) m. Marga-

ret CROW. 
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10. David MUSICK (1763-1837) m. Prudence WHITESIDES 

(1776-1837) 

Children of Prudence WHITESIDES & David MUSICK: 

46.   i.  Mary MUSICK (1797-?) m1. William MUSICK (?-

1824); m2. George Washington FUGATE. 

47.  ii.  Sarah M. MUSICK (1799-?) m. William MUNDAY 

48. iii.  Joel Lewis MUSICK (1801-1832)m1. Marguerite 

PRESSE; m2?. Margaret PRIPE. 

49.  iv.  James Chiles MUSICK (1803-?) m. Phebe JEMISON 

http://www.whitesideancestry.org/Family%20No.%209

000.html 

50.   v.  Susannah Terrell MUSICK (1805-?) m. Delford 

BENTON 
51.  vi.  Delilah MUSICK (1807-1825) 

52. vii.  Miriam MUSICK (1809-) m. Thomas MARTIN 

53. viii. Myra MUSICK (1811-1823) m. James B. MARTIN. 

[If b. & d. are correct, she was only 12!) 

54.  ix.  David Willis MUSICK (1812-1882) m. Polly YOST 

55.   x.  Golben MUSICK (1815-)   

56.  xi.  Mariah MUSICK (1820-?) 

57. xii.  Warren MUSICK (1924-?) 

58. xii.  Jehoida Gipson MUSICK (1827-?) m. Elizabeth 

MUNDAY. 

 

11. Jehoida MUSICK (1765-1816) m. Sarah Sally WINN (?-

1836) 

Children of Sarah Sally WINN & Jehoida MUSICK: 

59.   i.  Letitia MUSICK m. William B. DAVENPORT. 

60.  ii.  Nancy MUSICK (1793-?) m1. James DUNCAN Jr.; 

m2. John Depriest HALL (1800-1865) 

 

12. Ephraim MUSICK (1767-1845) m1. Winni GILLESPIE 

(1768-?) m2. Nancy “Nan: Agnes  McMILLAN.  The Music 

Family charts the Ephraim MUSICK who m. Winni GILLES-

PIE as son of Sarah LEWIS & Abaham MUSICK.  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~summer/M

usick.htm lists him as s/o Ephriam MUSICK & Isabella ROY.  I 

have no way to determine which, if either, is correct.  If the lat-

ter opinion is correct, the following are not TERRELL de-

scendants. 
Children of Winni GILLESPIE & Ephraim MUSICK are: 

61.    i. Winnie Gillispie MUSICK, m. Joshua GENTRY, 10 

May 1832.  

62.   ii. Nancy MUSICK, b. Albemarle Co., VA; m. Parmenas 

WOODS, March 1798, Albemarle Co., VA.  

63.  iii. Mary MUSICK, b. Albemarle Co., VA; m. Cornelius 

McFALL, September 1802, Albemarle Co., VA.  

 +64. iv. John W. "Wes/Wesley" MUSICK, b. Abt. 1785, 

Madison Co., VA OR North Carolina, USA; d. 10 De-

cember 1875, Little Paint Creek, Floyd, Kentucky m. 

Isabella HARRIS (1785-1875). 

 

Children of Nancy “Nan” Agnes McMILLAN & Ephraim MU-

SICK are. 

65.  v.  Hailard MUSICK m. Ann FALLWELL 

66.  vi.  Robert MUSICK m. Rhoda WALTON 

67. vii.  Nancy MUSICK m. James LEWIS. 

68. viii. Larkin MUSICK 

69.  ix.  Marvel MUSICK 

70.   x.  Hallyard MUSICK 

71.  xi.  Unknown MUSICK (deceased young?) 

  

 13. James MUSICK (1769-1817) m. Nan WILKIN-

TON/Nancy WITHINGTON (1788-1821) 

The keeper of the Musick Family data base appears to have en-

tered some of the same children under the name of both wives.  

It appears likely that this is one woman with descendants con-

fused about her name.  I must point out that it is unlikely that the 

child of anyone who d. either 1817 or 1821 lived until 1933! 

Listed children of Nan WILKINTON/Nancy WITHINGTON & 

James MUSICK are: 

72.   i.  James MUSICK Jr. 

73.  ii.  Daughter MUSICK 

74. iii. Unknown Daughter MUSICK m. CLAY. 

75. iv. Terrell MUSICK 

76.  v.  Volney C. MUSICK m. CURTSINGER 

77.  vi.  Eliza MUSICK 

78. vii.  Orma Malva MUSICK m. Green CLAY. [same as 

iii?] 

79. viii. William Milan MUSICK m. Maria Jane MARTIN 

(1812-1899) 

80.  ix.  Marie MUSICK 

81.   x.  Francis MUSICK (1817-?) 

82.  xi.  John Milan MUSICK (?-1933 sic) m. Margaret 

KLINE 

Generation No. 4 

64. John W. "Wes/Wesley" MUSICK, b. Abt. 1785, Madison 

Co., VA OR North Carolina, USA; d. 10 December 1875, Little 

Paint Creek, Floyd, Kentucky m. Isabella HARRIS (1785-

1875).  

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~summer/M

usick.htm lists him as g-s/o Ephriam MUSICK & Isabella ROY.  

I have no way to determine which, if either, is correct.  If the 

latter is correct, the following are not TERRELL descendants. 

Listed children of Isabella HARRIS & John W. “Wes/Wesley” 

MUSICK are: 

83.  i. Tacey/Tacy/Tracey MUSICK, b. Washington, Virginia, 

USA; m. William SLONE/STONE, 23 May 1822, 

Floyd Co., Kentucky.  

84.  ii.  RHODA MUSICK, b. Washington, Virginia, USA; m. 

James SHELL/SCHELL, 23 May 1822.  

85.  iii. Isaac MUSICK.  

+86.  iv. James C. MUSICK, b. Abt. 1805, Surrey Co., North 

Carolina, USA OR Virginia; d. Floyd Co., Kentucky, 

USA.  

+87.   v. George Washington MUSICK, b. Abt. 1810, Wash-

ington, Virginia, USA.  

+88.  vi. Michael McGuire MUSICK, b. Abt. 1815, Washing-

ton, Virginia, USA.  

+89.  vii. Abraham MUSICK, b. Abt. 1815, Washington, Vir-

ginia, USA.  

90.  viii. Nancy MUSICK, b. Abt. 1820, Virginia, USA.  

91.  ix.  Mary Pauline "Polly" MUSICK, b. Abt. 1825, Wash-

ington, Virginia, USA.  
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+92.   x.  John W./Welsey MUSICK, b. Abt. 1825, Virginia, 

USA.  

+93.   xi. Thomas McCullough MUSICK, b. Abt. 1829, Wise 

Co., VA; d. 28 March 1893. 

 

Editor’s Note: This line continues for several generations at the 

web site below if you have a direct interest and wish to continue 

studying this lineage.  However due to the unresolved question 

of whether these are TERRELL descendants, I am not going to 

use up any more TRAILS space now. DFB 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~summer/M

usick.htm 

1820 NEW YORK T*R*Ls 
"BURNED-OVER DISTRICT," NY 1820 FEDERAL CEN-

SUS INDEX 

http://olivercowdery.com/census/1820_T.htm#pagetop 

Surname  Given Name  County Township 

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TERRILL  

TURRELL 

Daniel  

David  

Deliverence  

Heman  

Job  

Joseph G.  

Josiah 

Josiah  

John  

Ontario  

Ontario  

Ontario 

Ontario  

Ontario  

Ontario  

Ontario  

Ontario  

Ontario 

Perinton  

Pittsford  

Palmyra  

Canadaigua  

Farmington  

Canadaigua  

Pittsford  

Sparta  

Livonia  

TIPTON/DERRICK/TERRELL 

Children of Simon and Lydia TIPTON DERRICK 

Excerpt from the book, LEE CEMETERY UNDER SIX 

FLAGS 1831-1913  
Contributed by Jean Caddel via Kaite Bales.   

URL:  http://www.gregandsheila.com/derrick/derrkids.htm 

3rd Generation: 

1. Simon DERRICK II was born of sturdy German stock, 

common, hard working frontiersmen, who were escaping the 

famines and hopeless conditions they were facing in Germany at 

that time. We knew nothing of him, not even his name, some 

thirty years ago. He never made a name for himself, could not 

read or write. He signed all of his documents and papers with a 

cursive "S". So far as we know, he had little, if any, education, 

but this did not keep him from making the best of his opportuni-

ties, and there are many lessons we might take from him. He 

was an experienced "trail blazer," and no matter the adverse 

circumstances, he was never too old to start again in a new loca-

tion. I feel that his type are the ones who really shaped the direc-

tion this country was to move, though there is no credit given 

them in the history books.  

Born in Shenandoah County, Virginia, 1770, Simon was the son 

of Jacob and grandson of Simon DERK, the immigrant. He m. 

Lydia TIPTON. Lydia died before 1839, and he began his trek 

to a new country, The Republic of Texas, to seek his fortune. He 

had several land grants in Titus, Hopkins and Lamar County, 

part of which later became Delta County. He has also been 

found in Red River and Coryell County in Texas. All of his 

children followed him to Texas but Caswell, who remained in 

Madison County, Alabama.  

In so far as we can deduce from documents and his probate, he 

probably died in mid 1867. His grave has not been found, but he 

was living near the Lee Cemetery, and died in Lamar County in 

1867. Most of his family who died here are in this cemetery, so 

a Memorial for the War of 1812, along with a Sons of the Re-

public of Texas medallion, has been placed near one of his sons.  

Children of Simon and Lydia TIPTON DERRICK: 

IV-1. Caswell B. DERRICK, m. Susania CRINER in Madi-

son County, Alabama.   Both lived and died there and are buried 

in Nelson's Chapel Cemetery. 

 

IV-2.  William B. DERRICK m. Furnatte DERRICK. 

 

IV-3 Vincent DERRICK m. Hannah DERRICK.   Their chil-

dren: 

     V-1 Mahala Ann DERRICK m. 1st Francis MC DANIEL.   

One son: 

      V-2  Mary Jane DERRICK m. George Washington 

DERRICK 
      V-3 William Vincent DERRICK m. 1st Mary Jane 

CARLILE, Two children; m. 2nd Miss L. E. TUR-

PIN.   No children; m. 3rd Hannah Catherine DER-

RICK. 

      V-4 Washington J. DERRICK 

      V-5   Nancy C. DERRICK m. Jacob J. DICKERSON. 

      V-6 Sarah "Sallie" E. DERRICK m. John E. PRICE. 

      V-7 Hannah M. DERRICK m. William Wesley BURTO 

      V-8 George Buchanon DERRICK m. 1st Sarah Jane 

INMAN, 2 children;  m. 2nd Mrs. E. J. Wolfe.   No 

children; m. 3rd Rhetta Ollie KEELING. Their chil-

dren: 

              VI-1   Virgil Harrison DERRICK m. Susie SPEARS.  

              VI-2   William "Willie" DERRICK 

VI-3   Vida DERRICK m. 1st Joseph William "Wil-

lie" CADDEL;  m. 2nd Jake O. EASTER.  

No children. 

              VI-4   Mamie Acenith DERRICK m. John Marvin   

CADDEL.  Children: 

                    VII-1   Ina Lavern CADDEL m. J. R. TERRELL 

                    VII-2   Reta D'Ann CADDEL m. 1st Veda 

CHISM,   2nd Keith GROSS. 

VI-5   Ada Lucille DERRICK m. Roy EVERETT. 

VI-6   Callie Dessie DERRICK m. Elmer Emerson 

CADDEL.   One son: 

               VI-7   Lora Elsa DERRICK m. James "Jimmie" C. 

KERR. 

               VI-8   Leslie Clyde DERRICK m. Pauline SEL-

MAN.    

               V-9 Emma Wilburn DERRICK (twin of George 

Buchanon) m. Lee Roy TERRELL. Their children: 

                        VI-1   Lawson Kudallas TERRELL m. Nore E. 

PRINE.  Children: 

                               VII-1   Willie Wilburn TERRELL m. Fred 

J. HINGER. 
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                         VII-2   Joe Lewis TERRELL m. Iris 

LAUGHLIN. 
                         VII-3   Roye Lafayette TERRELL m. Ruth 

JONES. 

                        VII-4   Yvonnie May TERRELL m. George 

Alexander CHUMBLEY. 

                        VII-5   Olen Kudalles TERRELL m. Pasedenia 

BLASINGAME. 

                        VII-6   Tye Cobb TERRELL m. Thelma 

GREENWALT. 

   VI-2   Genoah Lee TERRELL m. George Richard 

DOSHIER. Children: 

            VII-1   Forrest Brooks DOSHIER 

            VII-2   Douglas Roy DOSHIER m. Kay WOOD. 

            VII-3   Genoah Ann DOSHIER m. Walter LOWE. 

            VII-4   Edward Brooks "Jack" TERRELL m. Laura 

Alice HALL. 

            VII-5   Ony Y. TERRELL 

  VI-3   Annie O. TERRELL m. Walter Jefferson THOMP-

SON.  Children: 

            VII-1   Ivan Jefferson THOMPSON m. Mable 

TEAMS. 

            VII-2   Theo Johnnie THOMPSON m. Vera BISHOP. 

            VII-3   Lloyd Lee THOMPSON m. Wanda Ilene IR-

VING. 

            VII-4   Infant 

            VII-5   Annie Lometa THOMPSON m. Laythol 

GOLDEN. 

            VII-6   W. J. THOMPSON, Jr. m. Othell POMAR. 

            VII-7   Dorothy Wynell THOMPSON m. Thurman 

Rose GILL. 

            VII-8   Charles "Charlie" TERRELL 

 

    V-10   Parrilee Leon DERRICK m. 1st Martin "Mart" L. 

RAGSDALE, No children; m. 2nd George Richard 

DOSHIER  (who m. 2nd Genoa Lee TERRELL). 

After Vincent died, Hannah DERRICK m. Wilson TIPTON. 

 

IV-4   Jefferson Jackson DERRICK (CSA) m. 1st Theresa 

DAVANAY; m. 2nd Mary Ann KING. 

 

IV-5   Washington DERRICK m. Tilitha Alabama FRY. 

 

IV-6   Nancy Ann DERRICK m. Thomas F. MC BROOM. 

T*R*L ALUMNI 
By Dan Brinson from search at: 

http://userdb.rootsweb.com/alumni/ 

 

TERRAL, Chet; 1959; Fair Park High School; Shreveport, 

Caddo Co, LA 

 

TERRAL, Sally; 1977; Palmdale HS; Palmdale, Los Angeles 

Co, CA 

 

TERREL, Lasater; 1919; Princeton University; Mercer Co, 

NJ. Notes: Born Jul 19 1896 in San Antonio TX; Last name 

should be spelled TERRELL. Sorry. There is more information 

available in the 1919 'Nassau Herald' - the Princeton yearbook. 

Contact deb: familyhist@juno.com  

  

TERREL, Lila; 1941; Boswell High School; Benton Co, IN 

 

TERREL, Randy; 1965-66; Derby Senior High School; Derby, 

Sedgwick Co, KS 

 

TERRELL, Ann; 1970; Katella High School; Anaheim, Or-

ange Co, CA 

 

TERRELL, Annie Ruth; 1930; Durham High School; Durham 

Co, NC 

 

TERRELL, Barbara J.; 1960; Watts School of Nursing; 

Durham, Durham Co, NC 

 

TERRELL, Bill; 1949; Boswell High School; Benton Co, IN 

 

TERRELL, Dwight Allen; 1963; Durham HS; Durham Co, NC 

 

TERRELL, Evelyn; 1943; Ambia High School; Benton Co, IN 

 

TERRELL, Florence Van; 1927; St. Elizabeth's Hospital 

Nursing School; Richmond (Independent City) Co, VA 

 

TERRELL, Imogene; 1949; William Chrisman High School; 

Independence, Jackson Co, MO 

 

TERRELL, James; 1941; Little Rock Central High; Pulaski 

Co, AR 

 

TERRELL, Janet; Freshman 1959 K thru Z; Clark College; 

Clark Co, WA 

 

TERRELL, John; 1965; John McDonogh Senior High; New 

Orleans, Orleans Co, LA 

 

TERRELL, Joseph; 1959; Portales Junior High School; Roo-

sevelt Co, NM 

 

TERRELL, Kedith; 1933; Edmund Pendleten School; Caroline 

Co, VA.  Source: Free Lance Star Newspaper, 1933. 

 

TERRELL, Lillie Mabel; 1925 Elementary Cert.; Arrow - 

State Normal School; Spokane Co, WA 

 

TERRELL, Lola; 1903 Art Class; Woman's College; Rich-

mond (Independent City) Co, VA 

 

TERRELL, Lucile; 1947; Hardin College; Wichita Falls, 

Wichita Co, TX; Residence: , Texarkana, TX 

 

TERRELL, Marion; 1903; Woman's College; Richmond Co, 

VA 
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TERRELL, Patricia Ann; 1962; Durham High School; 

Durham Co, NC 

 

TERRELL, Robert Lindsey; 1959; Durham High School; 

Durham Co, NC 

 

TERRELL, Rose Henri-Etta; 1958; Durham High School; 

Durham Co, NC 

 

TERRELL, Thomas; 1962; Ambia High School; Benton Co, 

IN 

 

TERRELL, William M.; 1950; Southeastern High School; 

Detroit, Wayne Co, MI 

 

TERRELL, William Robert; 1941; Benedictine High School; 

Richmond, Co, VA; Source: Richmond Times-Dispatch, June 

1941. 

 

TERRILL, Cathy; 1975; Goffstown High School; Goffstown, 

Hillsborough Co, NH 

 

TERRILL, Chester J. Jr.; 1933; Rensselaer Polytechnic Insti-

tute; Troy, Rensselaer Co, NY; Degree: B.S. in Bus. Ad.; Born 

May 31, 1912 in Englewood, NJ. Transferred from Albany High 

School, Albany, NY. 

 

TERRILL, Harriet; 1920; Vancouver High School; Clark Co, 

WA; Sophomore. Yearbook page: 46. 

 

TERRILL, Harriett; 1922; Vancouver HS; Clark Co, WA 

 

TERRILL, Margaret; 1932; Santa Monica High School; Santa 

Monica, Los Angeles Co, CA 

 

TERRILL, Patricia; 1927; Santa Monica High School; Santa 

Monica, Los Angeles Co, CA 

 

THEIRL, B.; 1929; Stanley High School; Stanley, Chippewa 

Co, WI 

 

THEIRL, Herbert; 1936; Stanley High School; Stanley, Chip-

pewa Co, WI 

 

THEIRL, M.; 1928; Stanley High School; Stanley, Chippewa 

Co, WI 

 

THIERL, A.; 1931; Stanley High School; Stanley, Chippewa 

Co, WI 

 

THORALL, Ann; 1956; Meriden High School; Meriden, New 

Haven Co, CT 

 

TIRRELL, B.; 1967 seventh grade; Cresskill High School; 

Cresskill, Bergen Co, NJ 

 

TIRRELL, Gladys E.; 1940; St. Cloud State Teachers College; 

Stearns Co, MN; Residence: , St.Cloud; Scholastic Honors. Re-

ceived diploma during the year. Degree: Four year Degree 

Course. Source: Seventieth Annual Commencement Exercises- 

June 6-1940. 

 

TIRRELL, S.; 1967 freshman; Cresskill High School; 

Cresskill, Bergen Co, NJ 

 

TIRRELL, Stephen; 1975; Goffstown High School; 

Goffstown, Hillsborough Co, NH 

 

TORRELL, Jerome S.; 1966; Calais Memorial High School; 

Washington Co, ME 

 

TORRELL, Mary Ethel; 1968; Calais Memorial High School; 

Calais, Washington Co, ME 

 

TORRELL, P. Christopher; 1966; Calais Memorial High 

School; Washington Co, ME 

 

TURL, Larry; 1959; Roosevelt High School Alumni; Fresno, 

Fresno Co, CA 

 

TURL, Wayne; 1959; Roosevelt High School Alumni; Fresno, 

Fresno Co, CA 

 

TURREL, Raymond Webster 'Web'; 1926 Senior; Cham-

paign HS; Champaign Co, IL 

 

TYRELL, Dennis; 1967 Sophomore; LaCenter High School; 

Clark Co, WA Yearbook page: 21 

 

TYRELL, Mary A.; 1899 teacher; Garfield School; Moline, 

Rock Island Co, IL; $490.88 salary 1898-1899. Salary not 

shown for 1899-1900 school year.  Source: Twenty-sixth Annu-

al Report; Moline Public Schools; 1899; J. W. Warr, The Plow-

man Press, Moline 

 

TYRELL, Monna; 1927; Hartford High School; Hartord, Van 

Buren Co, MI 

 

TYRELL, Stewart; Graduated January 1940; Redford High 

School; Redford, Wayne Co, MI 

 

TYRELL, Theone; 1929; Hartford High School; Hartord, Van 

Buren Co, MI: Married HUGHES 

 

TYRELL, Wayne; 1931; Ulysses S. Grant High School; 

Multnomah Co, OR 

 

TYRRELL, Ben F.; 1882 Senior; Moline High School; Moline, 

Rock Island Co, IL; Residence in 1899 - Moline, Illinois; 

Source: Twenty-sixth Annual Report; Moline Public Schools; 

Moline, Illinois; 1899; J. W. Warr, The Plowman Press, Moline 

 

TYRRELL, Kristen; 1998; Armada High School; Armada, 

Macomb Co, MI 
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TYRRELL, Mary; 1920; New Haven High School; New Ha-

ven, New Haven Co, CT; Major: Commercial Course, Women; 

Clubs: N.H.H.S.A.A.; Transferred From: Sacred Heart School; 

Source: Senior Class Book, Volume XIII. 

 

TYRRELL, Mary; 1878 Senior; Moline High School; Moline, 

Rock Island Co, IL; Residence in 1899 - Moline, Illinois 

Source: Twenty-sixth Annual Report; Moline Public Schools; 

Moline, Illinois; 1899; J. W. Warr, The Plowman Press, Moline 

 

TYRRELL, Mary C.; 1959; Lakeshore High; St. Clair Shores, 

Macomb Co, MI 

 

TYRRELL, Nathan E.; 1880 Senior; Moline High School; 

Moline, Rock Island Co, IL; Residence in 1899 - Council 

Bluffs, Iowa.  Source: Twenty-sixth Annual Report; Moline 

Public Schools; Moline, Illinois; 1899; J. W. Warr, The Plow-

man Press, Moline 

 

TYRRELL, Vernice; 1934; District #54, Todd County Un-

graded Elementary School; Todd Co, MN 

 

TYRRELL, Wayne F.; 1965 class president; IHM Academy; 

Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai Co, ID 

CHILES/TERRELL 
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~markfreeman/chiles.

html 

Editor’s Note:  Whether the Micajah CHILES who m. Elizabeth 

EDWARDS is the same Micajah CHILES who m. Mary TER-

RELL is moot.  This article is about TERRELL descendants, 

not CHILES ancestors. DFB 

 

25. Micajah
5
 CHILES (Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) was 

born Abt. 1705 in Hanover Co., VA, and died before 08 Nov 

1734 in Hanover Co., VA. He married (1) Elizabeth ED-

WARDS Abt. 1722. She was born Abt. 1705. He married (2) 

Mary TERRELL before 1726, daughter of William TER-

RELL and Susannah WATERS. She was born Abt. 1708 in 

VA.  Micajah CHILES's placement as a son of this couple is not 

confirmed. Whether one Micajah CHILES married twice, or 

two men are confused here is not certain. 

Child of Micajah CHILES and Elizabeth EDWARDS is: 

 84 i. Sarah Edwards
6
 CHILES, born Abt. 1723 in Louisa Co., 

VA; died Abt. 13 Apr 1797 in Lunenburg Co., VA. 

 

Children of Micajah CHILES and Mary TERRELL are: 

+ 85   i. Henry
6 
CHILES, born Abt. 1726 in prob. Caroline Co., 

VA; died Bet. 06 Mar - 06 Jul 1756 in Lunenburg Co., 

VA. 

+ 86   ii. William CHILES, born Abt. 1730 in Caroline Co., 

VA; died 29 Apr 1804. 

    87  iii. John CHILES, born Abt. 1730 in Caroline Co., VA; 

died before Apr 1786 in Richmond Co., NC. He named 

legatees brothers Micajah and James CHILES. He 

mentions the estate of his grandfather, Henry CHILES. 

May not have married, did not have children. He was a 

carpenter, blacksmith, operated a ferry on the river, 

owned an ordinary, and was a justice of the peace. He 

was a state senator from Anson County, and later when 

Richmond County was cut off, he represented Rich-

mond County in the House of Commons in North 

Carolina. 

+ 88  iv. Micajah CHILES, Jr., born Abt. 1732 in Caroline 

Co., VA; died before 09 Jan 1799 in Albemarle Co., 

VA. 

+ 89   v. James CHILES, born Abt. 1734; died before 08 Apr 

1783 in Anson Co., NC. 

 

85. Henry
6
 CHILES (Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, 

John
1
) was born Abt. 1726 in prob. Caroline Co., VA, and died 

Bet. 06 Mar - 06 Jul 1756 in Lunenburg Co., VA. He married 

Elizabeth WOOLFOLK, daughter of Joseph WOOLFOLK. 

She was born Abt. 1755. 

Page 158. Will. I, Henry CHILES of Lunenburg and Parish of 

Cumberland, being very weak and sick - 

First, I want my lawful debts paid, and to do that, if my mother 

is yet agreeable, the land whereon she now lives, that after her 

death is left me by my "father will, be sold" by my executors, 

and if the money arising from that is not sufficient, then some 

other part of my estate to be sold to satisfy the rest. 

To my mother - I lend her, during her life, if she will agree to 

deliver me up the land she now lives on, as much of my land in 

Lunenburg [as she] has occasion to tend, and the part of the 

plantation and house. 

To my wife - I lend her, during her life, my land in Lunenburg 

and other part of my plantation not lent to my mother, and hous-

es, as shall be sufficient for her people to work and live in. I also 

lend her, during her life, for the support of her and my child or 

children, one half of the estate that shall fall to me by the death 

of my grandmother, Mary Howl. I also lend my wife, during 

her life, half of the estate that shall [fall] to me by the will of my 

father (except the land) after my mother's death. I also lend to 

my wife, during her life, an equal part as shall be judged by my 

executor of all my estate Negroes that are now in my posses-

sion, viz, Isaral, Samson, Phillis, Lucy, and Tom. I also give my 

wife all my household goods and furniture, and half of all my 

stock of horses, cattle, hogs, etc. 

To my daughter Elizabeth - when she shall be of age or marry, 

that part of my land in L not lent to my mother and my wife, 

together with that part I have lent them, after their death. 

To my daughter Elizabeth - the other part not lent my wife, of 

the estate that will fall to me by my grandmother's death. Also, 

the other part of the estate not lent my wife, that shall fall to me 

by will of my father, after my mother's death. Also the other part 

not lent my wife, of the Negroes I have now in possession, 

which were before named. Also, the other part of my stock not 

given to my wife. After my wife's death, what I had lent her, 

goes to Elizabeth. 

As my wife is now big with child or children, if it or they 

should be born and live, it or they are to have an equal part 

with my wife and daughter, of all the legacies aforesaid. 

Executors - my friends Phillimon Russell and David Russell. 

Executrix - my wife. 

Signed Mar 6, 1756 - Henry CHILES. 
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Witnesses - James Stewart, William Mills. 

At Jul 6, 1756 Court, the will of the deceased was exhibited by 

both executors, and the same was proved by the oaths of James 

Stuart and William Mills, the witnesses, and ordered to be rec-

orded. And on the motion of the said executors, certificate is 

granted them for obtaining a probate thereof, they giving bond 

and security, whereupon they, together with John Jinings and 

James Arnold, their securities, entered into bond. 

Children of Henry CHILES and Elizabeth WOOLFOLK are: 

354 i. Elizabeth
7
 CHILES. 

355 ii. Mary CHILES, born before 1757. 

 

86. William
6
 CHILES (Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, 

John
1
) was born Abt. 1730 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 29 

Apr 1804. He married Sarah BENT before 1785. She was born 

Abt. 1760 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 1828. On 16 May 

1748, by consent of court, William chose David Terrell to be his 

guardian. This is the "William CHILES of Balty." Sarah BENT 

may be Sarah BIBB, daughter of Charles BIBB, often called 

Sarah Bent. Charles Bibb is in this [SOURCE] file. Sarah Bibb 

had a brother, David BIBB. 

Children of William CHILES and Sarah BENT are: 

+ 356 i. Thomas
7 

CHILES, born Abt. 1784 in Caroline Co., 

VA. 

+ 357 ii. Samuel CHILES, born 10 Feb 1785; died 15 Sep 1848 

in Franklin Co., AL. 

+ 358 iii. John B. CHILES, born Abt. 1788; died 13 Jul 1872 

in Fluvanna Co., VA. 

+ 359 iv. Sarah CHILES, born Abt. 1794 in Caroline Co., VA; 

died 20 May 1829 in Caroline Co., VA. 

+ 360 v. Mary Pernalia CHILES, born Mar 1796; died 15 Dec 

1866 in Caroline Co., VA. 

+ 361 vi. Edmund CHILES, born 17 May 1798 in Caroline 

Co., VA; died 05 Nov 1860. 

+ 362 vii. Elizabeth P. CHILES, born Abt. 1800 in Caroline 

Co., VA. 

   363 viii. Pamelia CHILES, born Abt. 1802; died 28 Jun 

1859. She married William MALLORY Abt. 13 Jul 

1819; born Abt. 1798; died 13 Dec 1854. 

 

88. Micajah
6
 CHILES, Jr. (Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Wal-

ter
2
, John

1
) was born Abt. 1732 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 

before 09 Jan 1799 in Albemarle Co., VA. He met [Unknown] 

FLEMING.  He named his "reported son, Henry Fleming" 

(who later went by the name Henry CHILES), and left his 

household goods and estate to him "when he came of age." He 

left several individuals as legatees in his will. He left money to 

James Coleman, Micajah & Nancy Cheserman and John 

Carr. 

Child of Micajah CHILES and [Unknown] Fleming is: 

364 i. Henry
7
 FLEMING. 

 

89. James
6
 CHILES (Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, 

John
1
) was born Abt. 1734, and died before 08 Apr 1783 in An-

son Co., NC. He married Elizabeth [Unknown]. She died be-

fore 1783. There are some coincidences with the family of 

James CARR and Elizabeth DURRETT (daughter of John 

DURRETT), who named children James and Elizabeth and 

Harry. This is not that family. 

James CHILES, Sr., orphan, on 10 May 1751 chose Henry 

TERRELL guardian, died before 8 August 1784 when his 

brother John drew up his Will in Richmond (Anson) County, 

North Carolina. 

Children of James CHILES and Elizabeth [Unknown] are: 

+ 365    i. James
7
 CHILES, Jr., born Abt. 1771; died Bet. 1830 

- 1840. 

   366   ii. Elizabeth CHILES. 

   367  iii. Lydia CHILES.  She married James LYLES, Jr. 

NEXT GEN 356--365 

356. Thomas
7
 CHILES (William

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, 

Walter
2
, John

1
) was born Abt. 1784 in Caroline Co., VA. He 

married (1) Polly WRIGHT Abt. 30 Jan 1803. He married (2) 

Lucy F. HARGRAVES 21 Dec 1815. She was born 02 Feb 

1797 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 03 Feb 1859. 

Child of Thomas CHILES and Lucy Hargraves is: 

1082 i. Thomas C.
8
 CHILES, born 06 Oct 1829; died 15 Oct 

1850. He married Katherine C. HUFF 16 Aug 1849. 

 

357. Samuel
7
 CHILES (William

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, 

Walter
2
, John

1
) was born 10 Feb 1785, and died 15 Sep 1848 in 

Franklin Co., AL. He married Frances L. B. 'Fanny' 

HEWLETT 10 Mar 1808, daughter of William HEWLETT & 

Sarah FOWKE. She was born 15 Jan 1793, and died 17 Jun 

1858. 

Children of Samuel CHILES and Frances Hewlett are: 

1083 i. Amanda Fitzallen
8
 CHILES, born 18 Feb 1808 in Car-

oline Co., VA; died in Franklin Co., AL. She married 

James MC CLUSKEY 09 Aug 1830 in VA. 

1084 ii. William I. CHILES, born 12 May 1810; died Apr 1874 

in MD. He married [Widow] Jane BARNES 09 Feb 

1838 in VA. 

1085 iii. Robert R. CHILES, born 19 Dec 1811; died 29 Oct 

1860. He married (1) Lucy CLEER. He married (2) 

Molly Ann FRY in Albemarle Co., VA. 

1086 iv. Sarah F. CHILES, born 28 Mar 1814; died 1862. She 

married Gregory ROGANNIA; born in of Richmond, 

VA. 

1087 v. Selina G. CHILES, born 09 Feb 1816; died 20 Jan 

1888. She married Jesse RICHESON 18 Feb 1835 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

1088 vi. Caroline S. J. CHILES, born 22 Nov 1817. She mar-

ried Martin N. SPEARS. 

1089 vii. Mary E. CHILES, born 01 Aug 1819. She married 

(1) James WALLACE. She married (2) James 

HOOKER in AL. 

1090 viii. John L. H. CHILES, born 13 Nov 1821; died 10 Dec 

1850. He married Catherine HURST in AL. 

1091 ix. Thomas H. CHILES, born 22 Aug 1823; died 23 Aug 

1823. 

1092 x. Susan M. C. CHILES, born 21 Jul 1825. She married 

William M. KENT 13 Sep 1849 in AL. 

1093 xi. Thomas B. CHILES, born 14 Feb 1827; died 06 Jun 

1869. He married Mary E. COUNTS in AL. 
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1094 xii. Elliott W. CHILES, born 09 Feb 1829. He married 

(1) Catherine KIRKLAND. He married (2) Matilda 

HOLLIMAN in AL. 

1095 xiii. Pamela A. CHILES, born 10 May 1831. 

1096 xiv. Clementina D. A. CHILES, born 29 Mar 1832; died 

01 Sep 1856. She married William C. BRADFOOT in 

AL. 

1097 xv. Lucy C. CHILES, born 12 Aug 1834 in Caroline Co., 

VA; died Aug 1865 in Franklin Co., AL. She married 

James M. CROSBY in AL. 

 

358. John B.
7
 CHILES (William

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, 

Walter
2
, John

1
) was born Abt. 1788, and died 13 Jul 1872 in 

Fluvanna Co., VA. He married Mary Ann HEWLETT 01 Aug 

1809 in Caroline Co., VA, daughter of William HEWLETT & 

Sarah FOWKE. She was born Aft. 1788 in King George Co., 

VA, and died 19 Mar 1859 in Fluvanna Co., VA.  He is proba-

bly John Bibb CHILES. 

Children of John CHILES and Mary Hewlett are: 

  1098 i. Cordelia
8
 CHILES. She married (1) Richard TER-

RELL 1857. She married (2) Albert GENTRY 10 

Nov 1859. 

  1099 ii. Mary CHILES, born 1829. 

  1100 iii. Pamelia CHILES, died 12 Mar 1882. She married 

Elias KING 24 Dec 1849; born before 1828. 

+ 1101 iv. Angelina CHILES. 

  1102 v. Alfred H. CHILES, born 1811; died 23 Sep 1880. He 

married Susan RICHARDSON 27 Apr 1838; born 02 

Apr 1811. 

 

359. Sarah
7
 CHILES (William

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, 

Walter
2
, John

1
) was born Abt. 1794 in Caroline Co., VA, and 

died 20 May 1829 in Caroline Co., VA. She married Capt. 

Thomas BURRUSS 03 Dec 1818 in Caroline Co., VA, son of 

John BURRUSS and Rachel TERRELL. He was born 02 Sep 

1772 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 06 Mar 1824 in Caroline 

Co., VA. 

Library of Virginia, Richmond, Virginia: Caroline County #29 

Wills and Plats 1742 - 1830 Positive Reel 7 Plats 1777-1840 

In the name of God, Amen, I Thomas Burruss, of the County 

__ being of sound and disposing mind __ last will and testa-

ment. 

Item - After the payment of my just debts, I leave the balance of 

my estate to my wife during her widowhood ___ til the youngest 

son by my first wife __ after _ paying all my first wife’s chil-

dren that are married and unmarried and Rachel my ___ chil-

dren that are married and at her death to be equally divided 

amongst them all. 

Item the 35 acres of land that I sold John Sutton. I wish my 

executor to make a title to provided he will pay the balance that 

is due with the interest thereon after the ____out of our accounts 

but should he fail to do so, I desire my executor to sell the said 

35 acres and refund Sutton the money he paid without interest 

and apply the balance to the __ to the payment of my debts. 

Item - It is my will that my sons Thomas and Samuel, and my 

three small children be educated out of my estate __ plain way 

and on the ___ that can be ___ and lastly, I appoint my brother, 

Henry Burruss and my son Charles Burruss executors of this 

my last will, revoking all others. 

Codicil of this my last will. I desire my executor to make Nancy 

and Elizabeth Bibb a title to ___acres of land whereon they live 

as long as either of them chooze to occupy the same. 

Witnessed by Garrett Hackett and Chiles Hackett 

At a court held for Caroline County on the 13th day of April 

1824, the last will and testament of Thomas Burruss together 

with the Codicil ___annexed 5___was proved by the oaths of 

the Witnesses. teste John Pendleton 

Children of Sarah CHILES and Thomas Burruss are: 

1103 i. William
8
 BURRUSS, born Abt. 1819 in Caroline Co., 

VA; died in New Orleans, LA. 

1104 ii. Virginia Louise BURRUSS, born Abt. 1820 in Caro-

line Co., VA; died in Richmond, VA. She married Wil-

liam S. Blank 25 Mar 1845 in Richmond, VA. 

1105 iii. Elizabeth P. "Betty" BURRUSS, born Abt. 1821 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

 

Editor’s Note: Thomas BURRUSS was a TERRELL descend-

ant.  Therefore, his children by his first wife are also TERRELL 

descendants.  DFB 

 

360. Mary Pernalia
7
 CHILES (William

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, 

Walter
3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) was born Mar 1796, and died 15 Dec 

1866 in Caroline Co., VA. She married Richard Waller HUT-

CHESON 05 Jan 1818 in Caroline Co., VA, son of John 

HUTCHESON and Sarah BUTLER. He was born Mar 1792 

in Caroline Co., VA, and died 05 Nov 1854 in Caroline Co., 

VA. 

Children of Mary CHILES and Richard Hutcheson are: 

+ 1106 i. John Wilson
8
 HUTCHESON, born Apr 1819 in Car-

oline Co., VA; died 1906. 

+ 1107 ii. Richard Waller HUTCHESON II, born 1825 in 

Caroline Co., VA; died 02 Sep 1887. 

+ 1108 iii. Ambrose Anderson HUTCHESON, born 1828 in 

Caroline Co., VA; died Sep 1882 in Henrico Co., VA. 

   1109 iv. Charles Elliott HUTCHESON, born 1838 in Caro-

line Co., VA; died 1863 in Caroline Co., VA. 

 

361. Edmund
7
 CHILES (William

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, 

Walter
2
, John

1
) was born 17 May 1798 in Caroline Co., VA, and 

died 05 Nov 1860. He married (1) Elizabeth Ann HAR-

GRAVE 02 May 1821 in Caroline Co., VA, daughter of Samu-

el HARGRAVE and Lucy TERRELL. She was born Abt. 

1800 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 21 Oct 1843 in Caroline 

Co., VA. He married (2) Lucy Ann BOWERS 19 May 1844 in 

Caroline Co., VA. She was born Abt. 1812 in Caroline Co., VA, 

and died Mar 1890 in Caroline Co., VA. 

Children of Edmund CHILES and Elizabeth Hargrave are: 

1110 i. Lucy Ann
8
 CHILES, born 09 Mar 1822. She married 

Charles BOWERS 01 Aug 1843. 

1111 ii. James F. CHILES, born 16 Jan 1824. He married Jo-

anna PEATROSS 12 Apr 1846. 

1112 iii. Henry E. CHILES, born 21 Nov 1825. 

 

Children of Edmund CHILES and Lucy Bowers are: 
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   1113 iv. William Thomas
8
 CHILES, born 16 Apr 1845. He 

married Catherine DI MUE 22 Feb 1866 in Caroline 

Co., VA. 

   1114 v. John Edmund CHILES, born 15 May 1847; died 30 

May 1914 in Caroline Co., VA. 

+ 1115 vi. Samuel Lott CHILES, born 24 May 1849 in Caro-

line Co., VA. 

 

362. Elizabeth P.
 7

CHILES (William
6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Wal-

ter
3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) was born Abt. 1800 in Caroline Co., VA. 

She married Peter EVERETT Abt. 30 Jan 1824 in Caroline 

Co., VA. He was born in Petersburg, VA. 

EVERETT, Elizabeth P. (w. of Peter, [Richmond]) Obituary 

Index: Richmond Enquirer 1804-1860, Nov. 11, 1834, p.3, c.6, 

Virginia State Library Card 69 of 76.  ADonn4life@aol.com 

Agnes Mahoney Donnelly descends from this line. 

Child of Elizabeth CHILES and Peter Everett is: 

1116 i. Mary Catherine
8
 EVERETT. She married Andrew 

Newton MAHONEY. 

 

365. James
7
 CHILES, Jr. (James

6
, Micajah5, Henry4, Walter3, 

Walter2, John1) was born Abt. 1771, and died Bet. 1830 - 1840. 

He married Sarah [UNKNOWN]. 

Children of James CHILES and Sarah [Unknown] are: 

  1117 i. Holden
8
 CHILES, born Abt. 1822 in Anson Co., NC. 

He married Sarah WIGGINS 14 Mar 1849; born Abt. 

1826. maryfgordon@aol.com Mary Gordon descends 

from this line. Aug 2000 

+ 1118 ii. John CHILES, born Abt. 1806. 

  1119 iii. James CHILES III. 

  1120 iv. Philip CHILES. 

  1121 v. Elijah CHILES. 

  1122 vi. Judy CHILES, born Abt. 1825 in Anson Co., NC. 

  1123 vii. Sarah CHILES, born Abt. 1825 in Anson Co., NC. 

  1124 viii. Lydia CHILES, born Abt. 1830 in Anson Co., NC. 

NEXT GEN 1101--1118 

1101. Angelina
8
 CHILES (John B.

7
, William

6
, Micajah

5
, Hen-

ry
4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) She married Edwin THACKER 

02 Feb 1836. He was born before 1816. 

Child of Angelina CHILES and Edwin Thacker is: 

2369 i. Wilhemina
9
 THACKER. 

 

1106. John Wilson
8
 HUTCHESON (Mary Pernalia

7
 CHILES, 

William
6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) was born 

Apr 1819 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 1906. He married Par-

thenia Ambrosia WRIGHT 23 Dec 1846 in Richmond, Henri-

co, VA.  She married 2nd Wilson Rosson 

Children of John Hutcheson and Parthenia Wright are: 

2370 i. William Mallory
9
 HUTCHESON, born 1848. He mar-

ried Jemima LUCK. 

2371 ii. Richard HUTCHESON, born Sep 1849. He married 

[Unknown] WORD. 

2372 iii. Virginia Ellen HUTCHESON, born 13 Sep 1851. She 

married James PEATROSS. 

2373 iv. Parthenia Jacquelin Hutcheson, born 28 Feb 1856. 

2374 v. Mary Pamela Chiles HUTCHESON, born 28 Feb 

1856. She married Theodore HOPKINS. 

2375 vi. John Wright HUTCHESON, born 1858. He married 

Ruth ROBERTSON. 

2376 vii. Sarah HUTCHESON. 

2377 viii. Lee B. HUTCHESON, born 1862. 

2378 ix. Charles E. HUTCHESON. He married Lula ALLEN. 

 

1107. Richard Waller
8
 HUTCHESON II (Mary Pernalia

7
 

CHILES, William
6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) 

was born 1825 in Caroline Co., VA, and died 02 Sep 1887. He 

married Frances Ann PEATROSS 04 Feb 1844 in Caroline 

Co., VA, daughter of John PEATROSS and Mary DE JAR-

NATT. She was born 1821, and died 20 Mar 1895. 

Children of Richard Hutcheson and Frances Peatross are: 

2379 i. Edward Hebious
9
 HUTCHESON, born 20 Feb 1845 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

2380 ii. Henry Chiles HUTCHESON, born 16 Sep 1846 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

2381 iii. Mary Chiles HUTCHESON, born 22 May 1850 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

2382 iv. Sarah Frances HUTCHESON, born 09 Aug 1852 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

2383 v. Anna Morton HUTCHESON, born 24 Aug 1854 in 

Caroline Co., VA. 

2384 vi. Richard Waller HUTCHESON III, born 1857. 

 

1108. Ambrose Anderson
8
 HUTCHESON (Mary Pernalia

7
 

CHILES, William
6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) 

was born 1828 in Caroline Co., VA, and died Sep 1882 in Hen-

rico Co., VA. He married Sarah Ann WORSHING. She was 

born 1837. 

Children of Ambrose Hutcheson and Sarah Worshing are: 

2385 i. Alvin A.
 9
 HUTCHESON. 

2386 ii. Harvey H. HUTCHESON. 

2387 iii. Alfred W. HUTCHESON, born Abt. 1854. 

2388 iv. Charles D. HUTCHESON, born 1857. 

2389 v. Ella Biron HUTCHESON, born 1862. 

2390 vi. George HUTCHESON, born 1863. 

2391 vii. Sarah Ann HUTCHESON, born 1864. 

 

1115. Samuel Lott
8
 CHILES (Edmund

7
, William

6
, Micajah

5
, 

Henry
4
, Walter

3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) was born 24 May 1849 in Car-

oline Co., VA. 

Child of Samuel Lott CHILES is: 

2392 i. Samuel Lott
9
 CHILES, born 30 May 1875; died 01 Sep 

1931 in Caroline Co., VA. 

 

1118. John
8
 CHILES (James

7
, James

6
, Micajah

5
, Henry

4
, Wal-

ter
3
, Walter

2
, John

1
) was born Abt. 1806. He married Eliza 

[UNKNOWN] Abt. 1831. 

Children of John CHILES and Eliza [Unknown] are: 

2393 i. James
9
 CHILES, born Abt. 1831 in Anson Co., NC. 

2394 ii. Harriet CHILES, born Abt. 1833 in Anson Co., NC. 

2395 iii. Elijah CHILES, born Abt. 1835 in Anson Co., NC. 

2396 iv. Sarah CHILES, born Abt. 1839 in Anson Co., NC. 

2397 v. Benjamin Harrison CHILES, born 13 Oct 1846 in 

NC; died 11 Sep 1930 in Shelby Co., TX. 
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2398 vi. Andrew J. CHILES, born Abt. 1847 in Barbour Co., 

AL; died Jul 1859. 

2399 vii. Phillip CHILES, born 1849 in Barbour Co., AL; died 

before 1860. 

2400 viii. Henry C. CHILES, born Abt. 1856 in MS. 

CHANCEY/CHAUNCEY TERRILL 
DESCENDANTS 

Lineage submitted by #686 Mr. John Scott Hoff 

First Generation 

1.  Chancey/Chauncey John TERRILL was b. 1801 CT, USA 

& d. 1 Aug 1872, place not listed.  He m. Mary UNKNOWN 

before 1828, exact date & place not listed.  She was b. 1804 NY 

USA & d. 16 Mar 1874 in Kewanee/Tomplins TWP, Henry Co. 

IL, USA. 

Known children of Chancey/Chauncey John & Mary TERRILL: 

        i.   Allen Jackson TERRILL b. 17 Apr. 1818 in Albany 

NY. 

        ii.  Martha E. TERRILL b. 1830 Albany NY. 

        iii. Amy Ann TERRILL b. 1833 Albany NY. 

+2.   iv. John L. TERRILL b. 30 May 1833, Albany, Albany 

Co. NY. 

Second Generation 

2.  John L. TERRILL was b. 30 May 1833, Albany, Albany 

Co. NY; d. 12 Nov. 1906 Steady Run, Keokuk, IA. He m. at 

unlisted place and date Elizabeth Jane POAGE. She was b. 

1844 in Hocking, OH; d. 1 Mar 1907 Steady Run, Keokuk, IA. 

Known children of Elizabeth Jane POAGE & John L. TERRILL 

are: 

       i.  William Edward TERRILL b. 04 Dec. 1864 near 

Oquawka, Henderson Co. IL. 

      ii.  Martha Ann TERRILL b. 07 May 1868 in Hedrick, 

Keokuk Co., IA. 

     iii.  Ella May TERRILL b. 29 May 1870 in Sigourney, 

Keokuk, IA. 

     iv.  George Walter TERRILL b. 09 Nov. 1872 e. of 

Hedrick, Keokuk Co. IA. 

+3. v.  Emily Lavera TERRILL b. 9 Jan. 1875 Hedrick, 

Keokuk, IA 

Third Generation 

3.  Emily Lavera TERRILL  was b. 9 Jan. 1875 Hedrick, 

Keokuk, IA; d. 19 Jul. 1930, Eldorado, , KS.  She m. Robert 

Orien SCOTT 24 Dec. 1896 in Hedrick, Keokuk, IA.  He was 

b. 11 Apr 1872 in Hedrick, Keokuk, IA; d. Nov. 1954 in San 

Francisco, , CA. 

Children of Emily Lavera TERRILL  & Robert Orien SCOTT 

are: 

       i.  Robert Orien SCOTT b. 1 Jun. 1902 near in Hedrick, 

Keokuk, IA. 

+4. ii. Valetta Florence SCOTT b. 24 Jul 1912 in Boise, , ID. 

Fourth Generation 

4.  Valetta Florence SCOTT b. 24 Jul 1912 in Boise, , ID; m. 1 

Sep. 1934 in Des Moines, Polk. IA, John Richard HOFF b. 06 

Feb. 1909 in Des Moines, Polk, IA;  d. 4 Nov. 1970 in Des 

Moines, Polk. IA. 

Children of Valetta Florence SCOTT & John Richard HOFF 

are: 

+5.  i.  John Scott HOFF, living 

      ii.  Robert Tennant HOFF, living 

Fifth Generation 

5.  John Scott HOFF m1. 1972 in Long Beach Naval Stn. Los 

Angeles CA, Living FELVER, no children listed; m2. 24 Jul 

1975 in Inglewood, Los Angeles Co. CA Shirley Jo WARD, 

living. 

Shirley Jo WARD & John Scott HOFF are: 

    i.  Jennifer Jo HOFF, living. 

   ii.  John Baron HOFF, living. 

CHANGES 
Births, Marriages, Moves, Deaths 

Let us know: Who? When, Where? 

JOAN MULKEY TAYLOR 
March 18, 1946 -- November 13, 2007 

Submitted by Betty Lewis from The Birmingham News, 

Thursday, November 15,  2007 

Joan MULKEY Taylor, age 61, of Chelsea, Alabama, passed 

away on November 13, 2007.  Joan was a loving mother, de-

voted grandmother, dear aunt, and treasured friend. She was a 

member of North Shelby Baptist Church. 
Mrs. Taylor was born on March 18, 1946, to the late Albert and 
Bertha Mulkey, of Steele, Alabama.  She was preceded in 
death by her parents, Albert and Bertha Mulkey; husband, Rob-
ert Taylor; son, Joel Taylor; and sister, Joyce Gilliland. 
She is survived by her - son, Stuart (Pam) Taylor; two grand-
sons, Adam Taylor and Justin Taylor; two sisters, Jeanelle 
(Sonny) Rary and Faye Colley; two brothers, John Wesley 
(Ruth) Mulkey and L. T. (Fran) Mulkey; her nieces, nephews, 
and many friends. 
The family will be receiving friends from 6 until 8 p.m. on 
Thursday, November 15, 2007 at Ridout's Trussville Chapel. 
Funeral Services will' be held Friday, November 16, 2007 at 
2:00 p.m. at Ridout's Trussville Chapel in Trussville, Alabama. 
Burial will follow in Jefferson Memorial Gardens. 
In lieu of flowers, memorials may be made to St Vincent's Bru-
no Cancer Center or to North Shelby Baptist Church, Danny 
Carroll Memorial Scholarship Fund. _ 
[Joan was 2

nd
 g- granddaughter of Moses & Margaret TER-

RELL MULKY.  She was 3
rd

 great-granddaughter of John & 
Marian TERREL.] 

GOLA LEE SMITH RICHEY'S DEATH 

Submitted by Kaite Bales   

It is with a heavy heart that I announce to the group of the pass-

ing of one of our cousins. 

She had a heart attack Friday afternoon; and, was rushed to the 

hospital. She passed away yesterday at 3:02PM yesterday. The 
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ambulance that came and picked her was not equipped well 

enough to get her to her regular hospital in Alexandria (Rapides 

General). They had to stop with her in Pineville, La. 

She was the daughter of: Wilburn SMITH & Gola LEWIS 

She was the granddaughter of: James Albert LEWIS & Min-

nie Minerva TERRELL 
She was the great-granddaughter of: Morgan Franklin TER-

RELL & Lucinda NICHOLS 

The following was in the Alexandria Daily Town Talk: Decem-

ber 24, 2000 

GOLA RICHEY 

Gola Richey, 80, of Tioga died Saturday, Dec. 23, 2000, in 

Huey P. Long LSU Health Sciences Center, Pineville.  Ar-

rangements will be announced by Hixson Brothers. 

New Addresses 

#457 

Mr. John Michael Terrell 

18 Thackery Lane 

Bella Vista AR 72714 

 

QUERIES 
Limited to two per member per year & 

limited to 50 words each maximum. 
Want info on descendants with documentation and proof of an-

cestors of Richmond TERRELL b. 10/17/1624 Reading Eng-

land; d. New Kent Co. VA in 1680 and his spouse Elizabeth 

[WATERS?] B. 1619 England d. 1683 new Kent Co VA; m. 

1649 in England. 

I need to know where to find proof & copies of proofs for Rob-

ert TYRELL & Jane BALDWIN and their ancestors including 

Wm. T., David T.; & Robert BALDWIN & Joane PIGCONE 

& Henry BALDWIN.  #698 Dr. Fred H. Cain; 201 North 

Hillcrest Blvd.; Troy, AL 36081-1648 

 

Can you tell me where William Higgins TERRELL & Mar-

garet SWEARINGEN Terrell are buried?  William was b. 

1800 in Savannah GA.  I think he d. in 1860 in Macon, Noxubee 

Co., MS.  Margaret SWEARINGEN Terrell was b. 1808? 

Edgefield Dist. SC?; and I think she d. 1862 in X-Prairie, 

Noxubee Co. MS. I would like very much to know where these 

two are buried.  #309 Richard James Terrell; 339-130TH AVE 

SE; BELLEVUE, WA 98005-3629. 

 

Editor’s Note: TT p. 1008-9 contains W. H. TERRELL; Pro-

bate Case File. #822 from Noxubee County MS Quarterly Bul-

letin, #77, Spring 1996, Abstracts of Estates. 

“1860 January term of court, Petition of James F. TERRELL for 

letters of administration on the estate of his father, W. H. TER-

RELL, dec’d, who departed this life on or about January 2, 

1860.”  While this does not tell where he is buried, it does give 

the date of his death.  The article says “widow of deceased re-

nounced right to administer and other children were minor.”  

She did survive him, but no death date for her is in this article. 

The address was: Noxubee County Historical Society; Mrs. D. 

D. (Lucille M.) Reeves, Editor; Rt 3 Box 358; Macon MS 

39341.  I have no newer address.  I’m sure that has been re-

placed with a 911 address by now.  DFB 

 

Do you have any idea who the parents of Chancey/Chauncey 

TERRILL are? Do you know where or when in 1801 he was 

born in CT?  #686 Mr. John Scott Hoff; 20 South Clark, 

#2210; Chicago, IL 60603-1805 

 

Looking for information on Andrew Jackson TERRELL 

(gggrandson) B. Apr 1824; married to Amanda "Jane" DAR-

NALL; Andrew passed 23 Mar 1911 and buried in Connelly 

Cemetery, Parker Township, Clark County, Illinois.  The fol-

lowing are his children: Maria America; Lucinda Jane; John 

W.; Issac "Newton" (ggrandson); Andrew Jackson "Jasper" 

(junior). 
 

Issac "Newton" (ggrandson) Mabel; William Carlton "Shortie" 

(Twin); Ernest C.; Joseph Glen "Joe"; Andrew G. "Andy"; 

Ralph "Ralphie" Hammond; and Infant Child. 

Trying to find out who was his real parents. 

"ANDREW JACKSON TERRELL, OBITUARY 

Andrew Jackson TERRELL was born ______ 1824 in Law-

rence Co., IN and died in Cleone March 23, 1911. His mother 

died when he was small and he lived with his grandmother until 

9 years old. Then with his uncle, Wm. TERRELL, a pioneer of 

1833 they moved to Clark County. Andy lived with his uncle 

Josiah CONNELLY until of age. Without money or property, 

he went to live with his cousin, Mrs. Mary Johnston whose 

husband was a member of the Isaac & Jordon Johnston farming 

and livestock company. He worked for them and with Ceph 

PATTEE helped drive milk cows etc. to Chicago and Kankakee 

to sell to settlers. June 1849, he married Amanda Jane DAR-

NELL of Westfield township and to them were born two daugh-

ters, Lucinda and America Bishop, and sons, John, Newton, 

and A. J., Jr. All except Lucinda survive. In 1859, they moved 

overland to Kansas, but soon returned and operated a farm in 

Parker township where his wife died March 26, 1865. In 1879, 

he and son Jasper went out to Fort Scott, Kansas, returning in a 

year and had resided in Clark county ever since. 

______ inspirations, Andy was pre _____ successful, serving 

his township as assessor, road commissioner, constable, school 

trustee, etc. Mr. TERRELL was a gentleman of the old school, 

possessing great natural ability, but no education except sel 

______ and being a great reader was sociable, generous, kind, 

influential, and forgiving and a good neighbor and citizen. All 

his pioneer associates in the days of long ago have passed over 

the great divide except three: Sarah BEAN Ulrey, Clark 

HAMMON, and Barney COLLIER. Wm. ULREY, an old 

neighbor stayed with Mr. TERRELL every night during his last 

sickness." 

 

Second looking for Parents of the following: Elizabeth TER-

RILL b. 25 Aug 1792 in North Carolina; d. 9 Apr 1840 at West-

field, Parker township, Clark County, Illinois; m. Josiah CON-

NELY on 29 Apr 1813 Ashe County, North Carolina; Josiah 

changed his last name from Connelly to Connely because he 
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did not want to be call Junior.  The family story goes that An-

drew Jackson was her sister’s son that died in 1824.    

Would like to thank you in advance for any help that you can 

do. 

Howard W. TERRELL; 6405 Julie Ann Drive; Hanover, Mary-

land 21076-2011 howard.terrell@verizon.net 

 

A message for Howard TERRELL, 

On your first request, I do not have the answer to your query on 

Andrew Jackson TERRELL (b. 1824). 

My database of Southern TERRELLS now includes some 

42,800 TERRELLs and related families whose relationships 

have been identified.  I also have census data on TERRELLs in 

the Southern and Southwestern states (plus Ind. and Ohio) from 

1790 to 1900 (almost complete) and a little bit of 1910. 

As of 1850 there are three TERRILL families living in Law-

rence Co, Ind.: Robert TERRILL (b. 1802 Madison Co, Ky.) 

who arrived there by 1822.  His children are known, and he did 

not have a son Andrew. 

John TERRILL (b. 1815 Ind.), nephew of Robert above.  He 

himself was born in 1815 to William TERRILL (1796 to 

1845).  This William is not known to have a son named Andrew 

Jackson TERRILL, but William had five wives and the list of 

his children is somewhat of a muddle (as you will see).  His 

known children are: 

     Henry TERRILL (b. 1814) 

     Harrison TERRILL (b. 1815) 

     John TERRILL (b. 1815 Ind.; d. after May 1900) 

     Mary TERRILL (b. 1818) 

     Wilburn TERRILL (b. 1823 Ind.; d. 1897) 

     Henry Martin TERRILL (b. 1823) 

     Mahulda TERRILL 

     Mary TERRILL (b. 1828) 

     Marinda TERRILL (b. 1829) 

     Malinda TERRILL (b. 1830) 

Living also in Lawrence Co in 1850 is William TERRILL of 

Ky. who is probably related to the other two, but I can't track 

him.  In that census, he is married to Nancy TYREE Cameron 

Davis [as identified by another researcher], and is too young to 

be Andrew Jackson TERRELL's father.  I know that his chil-

dren settled in Jasper and Crawford Counties, Ill. 

As to the second question, I have 38 "Elizabeth TERRILL" 

and 106 "Elizabeth TERRELL," but none match your specifi-

cations. 

Don C. TERRILL 

 

Dear Don, 

I have been unable to trace my ancestry back any farther than 

my ggfather, William George TERRELL.  His marriage certif-

icate identifies him as coming from Hanover County VA. Some-

time previous to his marriage, he relocated to the Huntington 

WV area and married Samantha JOHNSON.  However, his 

marriage cert. may have been from KY. His oldest son, Robert, 

was born in 1889, his second son Joseph Edgar (my gfather) 

born 1891, third Lester 1893, and fourth, Claude, 1895.  Sa-

mantha died when Joseph E. was 10 so I suppose the year to be 

1901, and William G. died when Joseph E. was 12, so I suppose 

the year was 1903. 

My paternal line, beginning with me is: 

Joseph Raymond TERRELL (b.2.28.1955, Key West Fl.), 

Raymond Lester TERRELL 9.9or10.1924* 

Huntington, WV, Joseph Edgar TERRELL 18912.?.1891 pre-

sumably Huntington WV, William George TERRELL?, pre-

sumably Hanover County, VA.  The asterisk after my father's 

birth date concerns the day of his birth.  Official records place it 

on the 10th, but the women present say it was late on the 9th but 

the doctor did not record it unto after midnight. 

If you can be of any help in continuing my genealogy back, I 

would 

appreciate it. 

If you are trying to make a complete family tree for TERRELLs, 

I add the following info regarding my family. 

I have two sons and a daughter:  

Benjamin David TERRELL, born Nov. 17, 1978 in Hunting-

ton WV. 

Nathan Edward TERRELL, April 26, 1982 Huntington WV 

Mary Grace TERRELL, February 19, 1984, Owensboro Ky.   

We now live in Rock Valley, IA  None of my children are yet 

married. 

If you find a link to our past and would like to fill in the people 

from William G. on down, I think I know all of them, and if I do 

not, my fatherdoes. 

Thanks, Joseph R. TERRELL  pastor@rvgrace.com  

Joseph, 

I found your William George TERRELL in the 1900 Census 

of West Virginia at Cabell Co, Guyando Dist., ED 6, S 21, L 35.  

There, he says he was born in March 1865 in West Virginia.  

Unfortunately, the 1890 Census was accidentally destroyed in a 

fire in the 1920s, so the next opportunity to find him is in 1880 

(a big gap). 

I had previously suspected that this particular William G. 

TERRELL (in the 1900 Census) was William Gordon TER-

RELL, son of Richmond Henry TERRELL (1820-1898) and 

Molly Elizabeth PARISH (1839-1900).  Indeed, in 1880 

Richmond Henry TERRELL is living in Parkersburg, W.Va. 

(Wood Co, p. 257b). 

However, your statement that William was born in Hanover Co, 

Va., is a marvelous revelation.  Richmond Henry TERRELL 

was born somewhere in Virginia but married in Fluvanna  Co, 

and is found in census records living only in New Kent Co Va. 

(1850), Louisa Co Va. (1860), Taylor Co W.Va. (1870), and 

Wood Co W.Va. (1880).  He never lived in Hanover Co. 

There is a TERRELL clan which has lived in Hanover Co for 

about two centuries.  They are centered around a little town 

called Beaverdam (which I intend to visit someday), surrounded 

by the descendants of their former slaves (also named TER-

RELL).  And, this is the place from which your William came. 

There is only one candidate in Hanover:  Richmond Q. TER-

RELL (b. 1838; d. 1880-1900) and Eliza Ann SIMMS (b. 1840; 

d. 1880-1900).  They had a son William G. TERRELL b. 

1863-65 in Hanover Co.  Richmond and William can be found 

in the 1870 Census Va., Hanover Co, Hewletts, p. 129; and 

1880 Census Va., Hanover Co, Beaverdam, pp. 100c-100d.  The 

statement that your William was born in Hanover gives good 

confidence that this William G. TERRELL is the right person. 
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There is one additional coincidence which supports this idea:  In 

the 1900 Census, also living in Cabell Co, W.Va. (a few miles 

away from Wm.), is Julian TERRELL (Julian F. TERRELL, 

b. 1833)(ED 4, S 4, L 83).  This is the brother of Richmond Q. 

TERRELL (William's uncle).  There are no other TERRELLs 

in Cabell Co.  This is not "proof," but it is strong coincidence. 

Here is what you need to do if you want "proof":  See if Hano-

ver Co has a will or probate for Richmond Q. TERRELL (I've 

seen him also listed as Richmond O. TERRELL).  See if Ca-

bell Co, W.Va., has deeds for your William. 

If so, see if Julian appears as witness or something else.  Any 

sort of communication between William and Julian would be 

excellent proof.  You can also try the reverse:  See if William 

appears as a witness on any of Julian's deeds.  See if William's 

will mentions any uncles or nieces/nephews.  See if Julian's will 

mentions William. 

I have the ancestry of William G. TERRELL, son of Rich-

mond Q. TERRELL, if you want it.  Please provide a postal 

address, since I send printouts. 

Also, if you conclude that the above William G. TERRELL is 

your ancestor, I would appreciate your informing me.  I am anx-

ious to add knowledge to my TERRELL family database.  I 

have presently identified the relationships of 43,689 Southern 

TERRELLs and allied relatives. 

Don C. Terrill  

 

Mr. Terrell, I am contacting you because, in all honesty, I don't 

know what else to do.  We went to Virginia last fall, and found 

the following documents at the Orange County Courthouse.  

What are they telling us? 

Any document, taken alone, does not prove anything - but if we 

put them all together, it appears that Goodrich TERRILL 

(1825-1885) might be the first-born son of John TERRILL 

(1791-1872) and grandson of Oliver TERRILL (1757-1821) 

and Susannah MALLORY (1770-1857). 

The first marriage license to Susan GRASTY is dated 1820, the 

second license to Elizabeth GIBSON is 1835. 

The real key seems to be in the land transaction.  Goodrich is 

selling his interest in the dower estate of his other grandfather, 

Goodrich Lightfoot GRASTY.  We are interpreting the phrase 

"dower estate" to mean that he held a claim to this land because 

he inherited from his mother, Susan, deceased first wife of John.   

However, we are not familiar enough with genealogy research 

and the old terms to know if this is what it means.  We have 

copies of the original documents, but were not able to transcribe 

every word.  If you can help us understand what these docu-

ments are saying, it would be very much appreciated. 

 

LAND TRANSACTION - ORANGE COUNTY, VA 1855 

This indenture made and entered into this 13th day of January, 

eighteen hundred & fifty-five, between Goodrich TERRILL of 

Jackson Parish, Louisiana of the first part and John TERRILL, 

(?) Senr. of Orange County, Va. of the second part. _________ 

that the said Goodrich TERRILL, for and in consideration of the 

sum of fifteen hundred  dollars to him the said Goodrich TER-

RILL in ______________ paid by the said John TERRILL, the 

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged ____________granted, 

(?)bargained & sold and by these __________ doth and by these 

presents doth grant __________ and sell unto the said John 

TERRILL, his heirs and assigns, all his, the said Goodrich 

TERRILL's interest in the dower estate of Goodrich L. Grasty 

now held by Elizabeth Grasty, his widow, in Orange County, 

Va., also all his interest in his grandmother, the said Elizabeth 

Grasty's estate at her death.  In witness whereof, I now hereunto 

set my hand and seal the day and year above here written. 

                                                Goodrich TERRILL 

SOURCE:  OB 44/40 

 

MARRIAGE BONDS - ORANGE COUNTY, VA 1820 

JOHN TERRILL AND SUSAN GRASTY 

This is to authorise W. Reynolds Chapman the clerk of Orange 

County grant license to John TERRILL to marry my daughter, 

Susan A. Grasty.  Given under my hand this 18th day of (?) 

Novb. 1820. 

Test 

George HARRINGTON or WARRINGTON      G. L. Grasty 

Phillip MALLORY 

 

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas there 

is a marriage shortly intended to be had and solemnized between 

the above bound John TERRILL and Susan A. Grasty of Orange 

County.  If therefore there be no lawful cause to obstruct the 

said marriage, then the above obligation to be void or else to 

remain in full force and virtue. 

Signed and acknowledged 

__________________        JohnTERRILL 

George MORTON   SOURCE:  MB9/307 

 

MARRIAGE BONDS, ORANGE COUNTY, 1835 

JOHN TERRILL AND ELIZABETH GIBSON 

Know all men by these presents, that we John TERRILL and 

William MALLORY are held and firmly bound unto Littleton 

W. TAZEWELL, Governor or chief Magistrate of the Com-

monwealth of Virginia, to the payment whereof well and truly to 

be made to the said Governor and his successors in office, we 

bind ourselves and each of us, our and each of our heirs, execu-

tors and administrators jointly and severally firmly, by these 

presents sealed with our seals, and dated this 8th day of June, 

1835.  The condition of the above obligation is such, that 

whereas a marriage is shortly intended to be had and solemnized 

between the above bound John TERRILL and Elizabeth Gibson 

of Orange County.  Now therefore, if there be no lawful cause to 

obstruct the said marriage, then the above obligation to be void, 

else to remain in full force and virtue.   

Executed in the presence of 

 

_____________________        John TERRILL 

William Mallory                          SOURCE:  MB 13  195/196 

 

Roy and Joy Connell: joyfayeconnell@earthlink.net] 

 

Roy and Joy, 

I thought the ancestry of Goodrich TERRILL was a settled 

matter.  I have found him in the various census records; howev-

er, his connection to the proper clan is found in the book De-

scendants of Goodrich TERRILL and Sarah Jane Trice, Mar-
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ried and Left Virginia in 1848, Came to Louisiana by Jack A. 

TERRILL, pub. Privately in 1996 by Jack A. TERRILL (now 

deceased), formerly of 372 Atlantic Ave., Shreveport, LA 

71105-2910.  This book is not in the Library of Congress, and 

the only copies I can identify are those in the hands of Dan 

Brinson (Terrell Society) and myself.  If you just want a copy of 

your ancestry (and, yes, you are listed in that book), just provide 

me a postal address and I will send you a printout from my da-

tabase (which includes the information gleaned from the 

Goodrich TERRILL book).  

 

Yes, Goodrich TERRILL was the son of John Towles TER-

RILL and his first wife Susan Ann GRASTY.  John shows 

himself as "senior" because his second wife, Elizabeth Eu-

stance GIBSON, gave him a son John Gibson TERRILL 

(1836-1921). John Towles TERRILL was the son of Oliver 

TERRILL and Susannah MALLORY. 

Have I answered your question? 

Meanwhile, your email has provided me with information which 

I did not previously have:  The names of Susan Grasty's parents.  

Thanks.  Don C. TERRILL 

I am seeking information on the parents of George W. TER-

RELL, b. abt. 1817, Licking Co., Ohio, m. Rachel WIL-

LIAMS 1839 in Perry Co., OH.  Also, I am interested in parents 

of John TERRELL, born abt. 1809 in Muskingum Co., OH 

and married Nancy WALTON.  George's parents are listed in 

1880 Kansas census as being from PA (father) and NJ (mother).  

John's parents, in the same census, are listed as being born in 

VA.  Both individuals lived in OH, moved to Howard CO., IN 

around 1840-1850, and then to Putnam CO., MO about 1855-

1858.  They settled in Cloud Co., Kansas by 1870.  Since they 

seemed to travel together, I think there must be a family connec-

tion.  Family in Cloud Co believed them to be brothers, but I 

doubt that. Thank you for any light you can shed on this. 

Susan Hoppe Wichita, KS: hoppe257@sbcglobal.net 

 

Susan, 

I had observed this Terrell group in 1860 (Putnam Co, Mo.) and 

1880 (Cloud Co, Kan.) and had connected them, but could not 

identify their family group. 

I can tell you that the only Terrells occupying Muskingum Co, 

Ohio, at the right time descendants of Daniel TERRIL (ca. 

1715 England to 1759 N.J.).  My source for Daniel is Ances-

try.com, family trees, "Rugh-Nelson-Knox-Ragsdale-Reeves & 

Related Families" by Phillip A. Knox 

(pknox@earthlink.net)(dated 6 Dec 2003. 

In particular, Adam TERRIL (b. 1798 Ohio Co Va.) and his 

brother Robert (b. 1808 Ohio Co Va.)  Their father Daniel 

TERRILL Sr. (b. 1768 N.J.) who can still be found in the 1840 

census of Ohio Co VA.  The will of Daniel Sr. can be found at 

pp. 1180-1182 of the Summer 1998 edition of "Terrell Trails." 

I believe that your family is somehow connected to this group, 

but my (incomplete) data does not show a John or George born 

at the correct time.  I'm sorry that I could not help further.   

Don C. TERRILL  

 

I was wondering if anyone knows whose son Alvin Troy 

HORTON is? He married Burline Annie TERRELL, she was 

b.1860. Thanks for checking. Eleonore J. Crespo; 13 Surf Drive; 

Pittsburg CA 94565-5402 

 

I'm hoping you can shed some light on my TERRILL ancestors.  

This is what I have seen, but do not have proof of: Ann, daugh-

ter of Timothy TERRILL (born June 22, 1739) and Elizabeth 

SEXTON.  

Timothy, son of Joseph TERRILL (born November 16, 1699) 

and Unknown Mother  

Joseph TERRILL, son of Timothy TERRILL (born in 1656) 

and Elizabeth FOSTER (born 1665)  

Timothy TERRILL, son of Richmond TERRILL (born in 

1624) and Elizabeth (born 1625) 

Richmond, son of Robert TYRELL (born 1594) and Jane 

BALDWIN (born 1595)  

I read a posting at GenForum from a C. G. Robertson (posting # 

567, April 21, 2001, TERRILL Family Forum) that says Timo-

thy, father of Joseph, was actually the son of Timothy, Rich-

mond's brother and that Richmond may not have even ever mar-

ried.  Another posting concerning Timothy's parents is by Fra-

nInMa (posting 618, August 20, 2001, TERRILL Family Fo-

rum) and this posting says the Terrell Association claims this 

Timothy is not son to Richmond Terrell.  John TERRILL Way-

land Jr.'s posting at GenForum (posting #60, August 17, 1998, 

TERRILL Family Forum) says that Timothy is indeed a son of 

Richmond. 

Who is right?  Is there any primary proof one way or another or 

is it based on speculation/generalization?  

 

Do you have any additional information on Ann TERRILL?  I 

have my Ann TERRILL marrying a William REEVES (son of 

George REEVES and Nancy Jane BURTON). 

Ann & William's daughter, Hannah, married John M. BUR-

TON (son of John Pleasant BURTON and Susannah 

STAMPER).  

Hannah and John M. BURTON 's son, Hugh, married a Mary 

Ann ARTHUR.  

Mary Ann and Hugh BURTON 's daughter, Sarah, married a 

Benjamin Franklin STEPHENS. 

Sarah and B. F. STEPHENS, had a daughter, Maude Ger-

trude, who was my GGrandmother.  

Any light you can shed on this Timothy-Richmond-

Robert/Timothy-Timothy-Robert area would be greatly appreci-

ated and any additional information you have on Ann's descend-

ants would also be greatly appreciated. 

Thanks in advance for your time,  

Kelley Sanders Mayhue kmayhue@okfoods.com  

Kelly, 

The confusion over early North American ancestor Timothy 

TERRILL/Terrell existed for the first half of the 20th century.  

It was settled by Emma Dicken in her 1952 book, and subse-

quent research by the Tyrrell Family History Society (U.K.) has 

confirmed her view. 

The problem is that Richmond Terrell (b. 1624, m. Elizabeth __) 

settled in New Kent Co, Va., in 1656.  New Kent was larger 

than it is today, and most new arrivals to the colony settled 

there, since the western part of (today's) Virginia was still wild 

and a little dangerous.  In that same year (1659) Timothy Terrell 
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(m. Elizabeth Foster) was born in London.  He settled in New 

Kent about 1697 (perhaps earlier). 

Timothy and Richmond were related, but it is unlikely that they 

knew of each other.  They shared common ancestors FOUR 

GENERATIONS back:  Robert Tyrrold (d. ca. 1545) and Agnes 

__ (d. ca. Jan 1547/48). 

Most (but now all) of Timothy's descendants moved on to Or-

ange Co, Va., after the first generation (and then westward after 

another generation). Richmond's descendants went all over the 

place, but mostly south and southwest. 

You describe yourself as descended from this Timothy.  The 

descendants of Joseph TERRILL (b. 1699), son of Timothy 

TERRILL (b. 1656) are extremely difficult to trace.  It appears 

to me that, rather than going to Orange Co, they settled into 

Hanover and Louisa Counties, Va.  Of your Timothy (b. 1739) I 

know nothing, except that I think he had a son with the unlikely 

name of Counterrenchile TERRELL who grew up in Hanover 

Co, Va.  The link is circumstantial. 

Part of the confusion regarding the Timothy TERRILL story is 

that Richmond Terrell's son William (b. ca. 1659) had a son 

named Timothy TERRELL (b. ca. 1705) who is sometimes 

mixed up with your ancestor.  The descendants of this Timothy 

ended up on Georgia and Mississippi. 

The ancestry of your Timothy TERRILL (b. 1656) is: 

(1)  Timothie TIRRELL (b. West Hagbourne, Berks., England; 

d. ca. Aug 1650 

at Bread Street, All Hallows, London, England died in 1656, 

knowing that he would never see his unborn child 

(Timothy).) and his wife Dorothy COLLARD.  

 (2)  Robert TIRRELL(d. ca. May 1592 at West Hagbourne, 

Berks., England) and his wife Elienor _?_. 

 (3)  Avery TERROLD (d. ca. May 1584 at West Hagbourne, 

Berks., England) and his wife Ayis _?_ (d. after May 

1854 at West Hagbourne, Berks., England) 

 (4)  Robert TYRROLD (b. England; d. ca. Aug 1545 at West 

Hagbourne, Berks., England) and his wife Agnes _?_ 

(d. ca. Jan 1547/48 at West Hagbourne, Berks., Eng-

land) and, that is as far as we can trace them. 

Don C. TERRILL  

 

I am searching for  Martha TERRELL born about 1825 and 

later, about 1845, married Patterson MARSALIS.  She was 

born in Amite Co., MS.   With all the TERRELLs in Amite Co., 

I can't prove who her parents were.  Can you help? 

Margaret S. Robinson; 214 Bramble Bush; Victoria, TX 77904-

2355 chessie@icsi.net  

 

Margaret, 

My database does not have the direct answer to your question. 

The 1820 census of Amite Co, Miss., lists: 

   Hiram TERRELL (1790) 

   Joseph TERRELL Sr. (1770-75) 

   Moses TERRELL (1750) 

The 1830 census of Amite Co, Miss., lists: 

   Jonathan TERRELL (ca. 1795) 

   Joseph TERRELL Sr. (1770-75) 

   Moses TERRELL (1750) 

It is reasonable to assume that your Martha was the daughter of 

one of the above. 

Hiram TERRELL (ca. 1790 to 1840-50) had 10 known chil-

dren born between 1815 and ca. 1838.  He had a daughter Mar-

tha Elizabeth TERRELL (b. ca. 1836) who is said to have 

married Joshua FORD. 

Joseph TERRELL Sr. (1770-75 to 1844) had 11 known chil-

dren, born between 1798 and 1822.  He had a daughter, Martha 

Patsy TERRELL (1812 to before 1870) who married Joshua 

SIMPSON at Amite Co on 22 Apr 1841. 

Moses TERRELL (ca. 1750 to 1831) had 6 known children, 

born between ca. 1790 and ca. 1795.  He had a daughter named 

Martha who was born ca. 1794 at Franklin Co, Ga.  Moses' will 

was written 4 Jan 1828 and proved 21 Feb 1831 (Amite Co Will 

Book 1 p. 66), and he names his wife Nancy, sons John and 

Hiram, and daughter Rebecca.  Moses was the father of Hiram, 

above. 

Jonathan TERRELL is listed by me as John TERRELL (ca. 

1795 to 1850-60).  He had 7 known children born between 1828 

and 1848.  His youngest daughter was Mary S. TERRELL (b. 

1828) and she appears in his household in the 1850 census of 

1850 (Miss., Amite Co, p. 64).  John was the son of Moses, 

above. 

There appears to be no match, unless you can turn up an undis-

covered daughter of one of the above. 

Don C. Terrill 

 

TERRELL/HILTON    

Hi, in the same issue of 'Terrell Trails' page 1741, there is men-

tioned the HILTON/TERRELL families; those are directly re-

lated to my Hilton family. And I was a little confused by your 

answer, Don(sorry:o), you said, if I understood it correctly, that 

"Jaroma's mother MARY A.TERRELL was the daughter of 

Richmond TERRELL", I believe that is incorrect; she - Mary 

A TERRELL was Mary A. HOUGH, the wife of Richmond 

TERRELL.  Take care,Eleonore  

 

Alice Terrell Harden - I also have a Terrell/Hilton line.   Rich-

mond TERRELL was a Revolutionary soldier in Lancaster, SC.   

He died Feb 13, 1927.   His son Joseph, born Oct 27, 1792 mar-

ried Tabitha HILTON Feb 13, 1812.   Tabitha was born Nov 

21, 1791.   In 1822 they moved to Lauderdale County, Ala.   

There were Hiltons in the census records there, so some of the 

family probably moved there too.   I don't know if these are the 

same Terrell/Hilton line that you have. 

 

In my records I show the following: Richmond R. TERRELL 

and Mary "Polly" HOUGH  

Richmond and Mary had 14 children; child #7 was a Mary A. 

TERRELL, b. S. C., d. aft. 1900 married David R. HILTON 

1848 Piercetown S.C. There were several Hiltons and Houghs 

married into the Terrells. Mike Donathan dona-

than1@hotmail.com  

 

Does anyone have any info on this Ples and Sarah S. TER-

RELL?  

I found a Ples (born June 10,1878,and died Nov 5,1948 if that 

will help anyone.) and Sarah TERRELL buried at the Tioga 
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Cemetery in Rapides Parish. Wiley Pleasant and Sydney are 

buried in Vidor, Orange County Texas in the Restlawn Ceme-

tery. The Wiley Pleasant TERRELL we have is the son of 

Wiley Hanley TERRELL and Fannie NICHOLS. I ask eve-

ryone at the Reunion in 2002 but no one knew about this one. If 

anyone has any info please let us know. Thank You, Elna 

Etheridge 
I’m Bobby J. WOODROME,Jr. oct 14, 1960 

I come down the line of Goldie F. WILLIAMS oct 19, 1943 

her dad Dale M. WILLIAMS Jun 11, 1914 and wife Deola 

NICHOLS may 25, 1915; 

his dad Perk Howard WILLIAMS 1895 and wife Cora E. 

CORNETT 
his dad Robert Howard WILLIAMS  

his dad John H. WILLIAMS  

his dad Hiram Howard WILLIAMS married Sarah E. TER-

RELL; 

I need info on the family 

I have checked my database, and I too have no information on 

the parents of Hiram Howard Williams (14 Feb 1812 N. C. to 

1857 Bowie Co. Texas). Don Terrill 

I am searching for an authoritative account of the ancestors of 

Richmond TERRELL who married Ann OVERTON and 

lived in Louisa County, VA.  I accessed "Richmond Terrell" and 

found so many page numbers that I couldn't order all, so I'm 

asking for someone with a lot of Terrell family knowledge to 

point me in the right direction.  Thanks so much.  Elizabeth 

Yost, Stockton, California lizny@comcast.net 

 

This is my JACKSON family, can anyone give me any further 

information about them? 

William R. JACKSON, was probably b in abt l769. He was 

probably the son of Samuel JACKSON who is found in   Un-

ion Co. SC from abt l770 to death soon after l800. Documenta-

tion is found for the following: Wm R. was the brother of Ben-

jamin JACKSON b l775. Wm R was married twice first to 

Mary HUMPHREYS. They were the parents of two children, 

Elijah b abt l795 and   Franklin JACKSON. After death of 

Mary HUMPHREYS Jackson he married Nancy TERRELL  

before l800. Both marriages in Franklin Co. GA. Both Wm R. 

and his brother Benjamin are found in Franklin Co. GA Tax 

Records l802-l808. Both are found in l8l0 Warren co. Ky cen-

sus. Wm R. never moved and Allen Co. Ky was formed from 

area of Warren Co. Wm R. died in Allen Co. Ky abt l834. Ste-

phen married Winiford DOYLE in Ky Stephen and his half 

brother Elijah are found in Boone Co. Mo. l830 census. By ear-

ly l840's they were in Camden Co. Mo. 

Moses TERREL and Nancy MARTIN were the parents of 

Nancy TERRELL who married Wm R. JACKSON. 

TERREL's, Martins, and JACKSON's all had Quaker roots but   

Wm R. was a deacon in Baptist Church and his brother Benja-

min was a Baptist  preacher ordained in Logan Co. KY and 

preached in Mo. after coming to Morgan co. Mo. 

Phyllis Robinette cuzphyl@aol.com  

Miscellaneous, William S. TERRELL:    In my original post-

ing on Mollie TERRELL Franks Pate I left out a family back-

ground on William TERRELL’s 1st wife Mary Polly MIL-

LER. 

Her brother Josiah Abner MILLER m. Mary Patience 

SMITH and their son Josiah S. MILLER m. Eliza Theodocia 

SWINDALL (SWINDELL). Josiah and Theodocia are the par-

ents of all Valentine, La (present day Gardner, La.) 

Several were Samual who married Suzie FUNDERBURK, 

Travis who married Bell MC FARLAND, Frances who mar-

ried James Thomas MARLER, Joel who married Ruth 

NICHOLS and Edwin who married Ruth’s sister Edna 

NICHOLS. 

These NICHOLS sisters were the daughters of Edward Martin 

NICHOLS and Edna PATTERSON.  Ed was a brother to Dr. 

Tommy Johnson's grandmother Sarah Alma NICHOLS John-

son. Dr. Tommy G. Johnson   tejohnson@cp-tel.net     

 

I live in south-west Mo. My Terrell's are back about 6 genera-

tions. In Caswell Co. N.C. about 1795 James MURPHY mar-

ried Martha "Patsey" TERRELL. Her father was John 

TERRELL. There were a lot of Terrell's that married Murphy's. 

Tammy Randles mmatt077@aol.com  

 

My name is Mirah TERRELL. I am eager to learn the history 

of my family. Sadly, I only know a few names, and have not had 

any luck finding out any information. I would appreciate any 

direction you could give me. I do know I am a descendant of 

ROBERT A. TERRELL of whom Terrell, Texas was named. I 

am not able to get any information on him, other than what is on 

the Terrell, Texas website. Thanks for your time in reading this 

email. Mirah Terrell mirahd@swbell.net  

 

Does anyone know the parentage of Thomas J. TERRELL 

who was residing in Person County, North Carolina?  He lived 

there in 1870 and 1880, but I do not know when he died or 

where he is buried.  His wife was named Mary. Juvanne Martin 

Nampa, Idaho 

 


